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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

- Original Application No.107 of 2000
Date of decision: This the “—ll‘/\day of August 2001

The Hon'b}le’ Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, ‘Vice—Cha:irman

The Hon'ble Mr K.K. Sharma, Administrative Member

Smt Nanda Dhar,

Office Superintendent (Officiating),

Office of the Chief Engineer,

N.F. Railway, ' A _ _

Maligadn, Guwahati. ’ , e Applicant

- By Advocates Mr M. Chanda, Mrs N.D. Goswami and

Mr G.N. Chakrabarty.
- versus -

1. The Union of India, through the
General Manager, o
‘N.F. Railway,

Maligaon, Guwahati.

2. The Chief Personnel Officer, .
N.F. Railway, .
‘Maligaon, Guwahati.

3. The Chief Engineer (Construction),
“N.F.Railway, .
Maligaon, Guwahati. ' ' " ......Respondents

By Advocate Mr S. Sengupta, Railway Counsel.

eecevscssee

O RDER(ORAL)

CHOWDHURY.J. (V.C)

The legitimacy of the process of selection in filling up the™™
~post of Office Superintendent Grade II by the respondents is the subject

matter of controversy in this proceeding.

2. The appﬁcant is officiating in the post of Office Superjntendént
(0S for short) Gfade II under the respondenfs in the N.F. Railway since
February 1993. The Railway Authority took steps for filling up of
ﬁwen‘tyone vacancies of OS Grade I in the scale of pay of Rs.5500-
.9000/- by way of selection from among the Head Clerks, Fifteen posts

were for unreserved category, four for SC category and two for ST V
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category. For this purpose a Memorandum dated 9.10.1998 was issuéd
wherein names of fiftynine eligible candidates for selection were cited.
and the concerned authorities were asked to advise the candidates to
be in readiness to appear in the examination on short notice. The

com munication also informed that the selection would consist of both

. written test as well as viva-voce test. The applicant appeared in the

written examination held on 5.12.1998 and according to her assessvmént
she did well 1n the written examination. The result of the written test
for the aforesaid posté was published on 17.1.2000 and the name of
the qualified persons for the viva-voce test to held on 24.1.2000 was
mentioned in the Hst. In the said List the name of the applicant did
not surface. The vapvp]icant being dissatisfied with the aforementioned
result of the written test submitted ﬁumerous representations before}
the authority demanding justice. The applicant did not succeed in herv
move. Hencé this app]icatidn vassaﬂ.ing the legitimacy of the process

selection.

3. The app]icaﬁt, in her application, alleged about large scale
irregularities in the process of sélection, like m'anipulation in the process
of evaluation of the answer scripts, allotment of marks etc. She also
alleged inpropriety in the process of selectio.n, but those allegations

lack specification.

4, The reaspondents contested the clalm of the applicant and
denied the allegations. The respondenfs in their written statement stated
that the perform‘ance of the applicant was not satisfactory. In the written
statement it was also cited that the process of selection was done
confidentdally in a conﬁdéntlal file by the nominated officers and no
officer and staff other than the panel appro;ring authority and com mittee
me mbers had access to that confidential file. It Qas averred that the
Railway Administration took all protections for avoiding irregularities
and manipulations and for that purpose allotted coded roll number on
the fly-leaves of each answer script and separated the fly leaves

containing the original roll number as ‘well as the coded number and

kepteoeasse



kept all records under the custody of the cadre officer for which
selection was held, It was also mentioned that there were: fiftyeight
candidates in the zone of consideration, out of which only thj;'ctyseven‘
appeared in the written tést. In the written test the required number
of candidates were not found suitable for viva-voce test. Accordingly,
with thé approval of the panel approving authoﬁty, the result of the

0S Grade T had to be moderated by awardjhg grace marks to all

the candidates. The applicant could not be declared suitable for viva-

voce test even after giving the notional seniority marks and grace marks

.because of her poor performance in the selection.

5. We have heard Mr M. Chanda, learned counsel for the
applicant at length and also Mr S. Sengupta, learned Railway Counsel.
The applicant, no doubt, alleged malafide and impropriety in the process

of selection, but the pleadings were devoid of material particulars

. and specifications, The charge of impropriety and malafide is required

to be pleaded, proved and established. We have also perused the materials

on record including the records produced by Mr Sengupta. The candidates

who were selected for appointment secured better marks. No infirmity,

as such, is discernible. Mr Chanda cited the decision in 0.A.No.6 of
1999, Shri Krishna Chandra Das and 4 others Vs. Union of India and
others, disposed of on 30.3.2001. The aforesaid case is distinguishable

on facts. Mr Sengupta, in turn, referred to the decision in 0.A.No.175

_ of 1999, Smt Prabhabati Boro Vs. Union of India and others, disposed

of on 25.4.2001.

6. Consideﬁng all aspects of the matter we dok not find any
illegality or infjrmit‘y in the process of selection requiring interference
by the Tribunal., Mr M. Chanda, vhowever, subrﬁitted that the applicant
is holding the post of Office Superintendent rGrade II on ad hoc basis

since long. Persons junior to her had already marched over her. Mr

Chanda accordingly sought for a direction from the Tribunal on the

‘responde.nts to regularise her as Office Superintendent Grade II on the

basis of the length of her service in officiating capacity. We find it

difficult . to issue any direction to the respondents by exercising power
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under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, We, however,

{leave the matter to the Railway Administration to take care of the

| situation either by making some arrangement for improving the professional

skills of the applicant or other like measure. so that the applicant can

also climb to the higher promotional laddar.

7. Subject to the observations made above the app]ication'st-:ands

dismissed. There shall, however, be no order as to costs.

( XK. K. SHARMA ) ' ‘ ( D. N. CHOWDHURY )
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER ‘ VICE-CHAIRMAN
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

(An Application under Section 19 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985),

Original Appllcatlon No.ga:?’ZOOO
BETWEEN g

Smt. Nanda Dhar
Office Superintendent (Officiating)
Office of the Chief Engineer,

N, F.Railway,

" Maligaon, Guwahat1—781011

eses Applicant

1. The Union of India
(Through the General Manager,

N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati~-11).

2. The Chief Personnel Officer
N.F. Railway,
Magigaon,

Guwahati-11.

3. The Chief Engineer (Construction)
N.F.Railway,
Maligaon,

vGuWahati—ll.

.;.. Respondents

Contd. s e
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DETAILS OF APPLICATION

1. Particulars of order against which this

application is made.

This application is made praying for setting
aside the entire irregular selection proceeding held

on 5.12.1998 for consideration of promotion to the

Ccadre of Superintendent Grade II or for review of the
result of the written examination declared by the
Raiiway Authority vide Memorandum issued under letter
No. E/2B4/55/P%.II(E) dated 17.1.2000 and also praying
for a direction to the respondents particularly to the
General Manager (P) to issue necessary orders for

allowing the applicant to appear in the viva voce test

proposed to be held on 24@2.00.

2. Jurisdiction of the Tribunal.

The applicant declares that the subject matter

of the instant application is within the jurisdiction

of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

3. Limitation

The applicant further declares that the appli-
cation is within the limitation period prescribed under

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985,

4, Facts of the case.

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and

as such entitled to all the rights andg privileges

guaranteed under the Constitution of India,
\

Contd.....

Nanda Ahoh



4,2 That your applicant presently serving as

Head Clerk in the office of the Chief Engineer(Construc-
tion), N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati. However she

is now officiating #n the post of Office Superintendent

Grade II.

4.3 That your applicant appeared in the written
examination in pursuance to the Notification issued
under letter No. E/254/55 -Pt II(E) dated 9.10.98 issued
by the General Manager (P), N.F.Railway, Maligaon for
selection test for consideration of promotion to the
post/cadre of Superintendent Grade II. In the said
Notification it was stated that 21 vacancies would be
filled up, out of which 15 vacancies were earmarked for
unreserved candidates and 4 were for Scheduled Tribe
candidates and 2 were for Scheduled Tribe candidates.
The name of the eligible candidates were shown in the
sald notification and the name of the applicant was

appeared at serial No.18 of the said Notification dated

9.10.1998,

A copy of the Notification dateg 9.10.199¢8 is

annexed as Annexure-1,.

4.4 That your applicant accordingly appeared in the

written examination held on 5,12.199¢g in pursuance to
the Notification dated 9.10.199¢ and did well in the saig

written examination. Although in terms of Railway Board's

letter bearing No. E/254/O/Pt.II(C) dated 9.6,97 selection

Contd. LN ]

NoquOl W



té by the Railway Authority in the instant case in the
matter of publication of result of the written examina-
tion‘held on 5.,12,1998, It is also stated that there are
provision in the Railway Rule of absentee test but in the
instant case the Railway Authority particularly the
respondenﬁs has conducted absentee test in total violation
of the Ryilway Board statutory instruction on two occa-
sions in order to show some undue favour to some of the
absentee candidates who could not appear in the written
examination held on 5.12,1998. In this connection it is
also relevant to mention here that such absentee test

is required to be conducted after obtainiﬁg the approval
of the General Manager as per the Railway Board Rule.

But in the instant case no approval was obtained fom
conducting the 2nd absentee test in total violation of the
statutory Railway Board Rule. It is further stated that
altogether 59 candidates'were calléd for in tke written
test and out of that many of them were not eligible as
per the existing rule in force for appearingrin the
written test as they have not completed two years of
regular service in the cadre of Head Clerk. But surprisingl
those ineligible candidates were called for written
examination withou£ Obtaining prior approval of the

General Manager which also further smacks mala fide.

The impugned result of the "wforesaid written
test was published through memorandum bearing No. E/254/
55/Pt II (E) dated 17.1.2000 would show that the vacancies
notified for Scheduled Caste and Schedule Tribe candidates

have been much excess than the vVacancies earmarked in

souda Ohok
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the notification dated 9.10.1998. Due to non selection
of required number of general candidates for filling
up of unreserved vancancies as was notified which is
apparently in violation of Article 14 and 16 of the

Constitution of India.

A copy of the memorandum declaring the result
of the written test held on 5.12.98 published
on 17.1.200 is annexed hereto and the same is

is marked as Annexure-2.

4.5 That your applicant begs to state that she

came to learn from a reliable source that there are
large number of irregularities occurred in the selection
process as such manipulaton in the process of evaluation
of answer scripts, allotment of markes and manipulation
also in the process of allotment of marks in notional
seniority have been occurred in total violation &f
Railway Board Circular No. E(NG) 1-B-EMT-65 (PNM) /NFIR
dated 5.12.1984 in order to give undue favour to some of
the Head clerks who also appeared before the written
examination in pursuance of the notification dated 0.10,
98. It is categorically stated that the answer script of

the applicant was not properly evaluated as required under

the rules and norms. It is also relevant to mention here

that some of the Head Clerks who were called for written
examination and appeared in the said examination even

did not complete two years of regular service in the

cadre of Head Clerk but they were allowed to appear in

the written examination held on 5.12,1998 ang some of

then have been declared successful in the written examina-

tion in total violation of the Railway Board Circular

Nanda @hat



No. E(NG)-94 Pt.I/17 dated 11.11.1994. Moreover notional
seniority marks was allotted on pick and choose policy
basis whehout following the mandatory provisions laid
down in the Railway Board Circular dated 5.12.1984 and
thereby notional seniority marks was not allotted in the
manner in the circular dated 5.12.1984. Although the
benefit of notional seniority marks offered to the
candidates whose names have been figured in the successful
candidates in the written examination but the same has
not been allotted to the applicant. As a result the
application is meted out hostile discrimination in the
process of allotment of marks in notional seniority as
well as in the matter of evaluation of answer script.

It is ought to be mentioned here that the performance

of the applicant in the written examination held on
5.12.1998 was extremely good. Therefore shevis confident
that if this Hon'ble Tribunal ee-evaluates the answer
scripts of the aéplicant and XXX¥K if a comparison

study is made with the answer scripts of the suusessful
candidates it would definitely reveal that the performance
of the applicant in the written examination was far better
than many of the successful candidates appeared in the
written examination. It would further be evident that a
large scale manipulation have been committed in the
brocess of selection i.e, allotment of marks, notional
seniority marks etc. Therefore finding noc other alternative
the applicant submitted representation dated 20.1.2000

and there®fter another Tepresentation on 14.2.2000 praying
interalia for review of the entire selection broceeding

of the written examination held on 5.12.1998 in Pursuance

Newda @hat



to the notification dated 9.10.1998. But surprisingly

no reply has been received till filing bf this Original
Application whereas the viva voce test is scheduleqd

to be held on 24.2.2000. In the compelling circumstances
the applicant finding no other alternative approaching
this Hon'ble Tribunal praying for a direction to the
Tespondents for review of the entire selection proceeding
held on 5,12,1998 in pursuance to the notification
dated 9.10.1992 for consideration of promotion to the
Post of Office Superintendent Grade IT. It is relevant
to mention here that the applicant drawn the attention
Of the respondents Particularly the respondent No,2
regarding the large scale manipulation through her
Tepresentations as stated above. But the respondents

did not take any action so fare in the instant case

of the applicant. In this connection it is alse relevant

to mention here that most of the selection brocess either

Hon'ble Tribunal regarding Tecruitment ang bromotion ang

in many of the cas

bursuance to Notification
dated '
GR II/ G haXetxmy 12.7.1997

issued under letter No. os/

and the examination was held

on 25,10,1997 the applicant Was the victim Of manipulag-



tion, discrepancy and violation of statutory of
Railway Board Circulars in the process of allotment

of notional seniority marks in the answer scripts

Of the written examination and g&he applicant also’ |
submitted her representation but no action was inifiated
by the Railway Authority for review of the selection
process. Therefore in the compelling circumstances the
applicant urged before this Hon'ble Tribunal to call
for the relevant records of the selection process

held on 5.12.1998 and the records of fhe subsequent
absentee tests including the answer séript of the
successful candidatés as well as the answer script

of the applicant for perusal of the Hon'ble Tribunal
and further be pleased to direct the respondents to
review the entire proceeding and re-evaulate the
answer script including the allotment of marks granted
as notional seniority and on the basis Of the review
the Hon'ble Tribunal further be pleased to direct the
Tespondents to allow the applicant to appear before
the viva voce test shfigduled to be held on 24.2.2000

Otherwise it will cause irreparable loss to the service

Drospects of the applicant,

4.6 That your applicant begs to state that even the
notional seniority marks is awarded to the juniors of
the applicant but the same Was not given to the applicant
otherwise the result of the applicant in the written
examination would have been different, Therefore Hon'ble

Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to produce

the answer scripts of the applicant and andwer scripts

of the other candidated who are declared successful in -

Nouda Rhok



the written examination. In this connection it is
stated that the applicant came to know from a reliable
source that notification has already been issued for
holding viva voce test on 29.2.2060, therefore Hon'ble
Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondentg to stay
the process of Viva-voce test till finad disposal of
this application othwerwise it will cause irreparable
loss to the applicant.

Under the facts and circumstances stated above,
finding no other alternative the applicant approaching
the Hon'ble Tribunal for infirngement of her fundamentai

right and also for protection of hights and interests.

4.7 That this application is made bona fide and for

the cause of justice,

5. Grounds for relief(s) with legal provisions.

5.1 For that process of selection and evaluation of
answer scripts has been made in total violation
of statutory rules laid down by the Railway Board
and there are discrepances in the matter of eva-

luation of answer cripts and allotment of marks.

As such the review is warranted.

5.2 For that ineligible persons had been allowed in the
written examination in total violation of the
statutory Railway Board rules particularly withou

approval of the General Manager (P) .

5.3 For that the absentee test on two occasions have
been conducted also in violation of statutory rules

of Railway Baeard and also without approval of the
General Manager (p),

Noid o Dhah
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5.4 For that ineligible persons has been declared
successful in the written examination by manipu-
lating the answerg scripts and in evaluating

the answer ecripts and a’lotment in marks.

5.5 For that procedure of the written examination has
not been followdd as well as for declaring the
result of the written examination in the instant
case the procedure has not been followdd. As such
the selection proceeding is liable to be set aside

and gquashed.

5.6 For that the entire selection proceeding is
vitiated due to irregularities and manipulation
and discrepancies in the matter of allotment of

marks.

R Details of remedies exhausted

That there is no other alternative and efficacious
remedy available to the applicant except invoking the
jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal under Section 19

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985,

7. Matters not previously filed or pending in any

other Court.

That the applicant further declares that he had
not filed any application, writ petition or suit in
respect of the subject matter of the instant application
before any other Court, authority, nor any such application,

writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.

e. Relief (s) Sought for :

Under the facts and circumstances stated above

the applicant most respectfully prays that Your Lordship

Nonda Ohak
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may be pleased to admit this petition and direct the

respondents to give the following reliefs 3

8.1

.3

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set

aside the entire selection proceeding held on
5.12,1998 in pursuance of Notification dated
9.10.98; alternatively to direct the respondents
to review the entire selection proceeding with

immediate effect.,

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct
the respondents to call the applicant in the
viva voce test on the basis of the review in

terms of prayer no.l.
Costs of the Application

To pass any other order or orders as deemed fit

and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal.

Interim order prayer for :

Pending final deécision of this application the

applicant prays for the following reliefs 3

9.1

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to stay
the operation of the viva-voce test proposed to
be held in purusuance of the result of the
written examination which was held on 5.12.199¢
in pursuant to the Notification datea 9.10.1998
for consideration of promotion to the grade of

Superintendent Grade-IT.

The above reliefs are prayed on the grounds

explained in paragraph 5 of this application,

Nando Ohak
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This application has been filed through Advocate,

Particulars of the I.P.O.

I.P.O. NO.

UG WS 06T

Date of Issue : 7—"5"i””7rﬂj
Issued from : G.P.0., Guwahati,
Payable at : G.P.0O., Guwahati.

List of enclosures

As stated in the Index.

eese.e Verification

Nando Ahak
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VERIFICATIORN

I, Smt. Nanda Dhar, wife of sri Shib dag @hot
aged about 9 years, Head Clerk, at present officiating
to the post of Office Superintendent in the office
of the Chief Engineer, N.F,Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati
do hereby verify that the statements made in paragraph
1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those
made in paragraph 6 are true to my legal advice and I

have not suppressed any material fact,

4nd I sign this verification on this theﬂZﬁth

Y/
day of Febrwary, 2000.

Nanda ©hat, .

Signature

4’“1
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In thc written teost nf nbnvc sglection he ld in CE!'s office,
.,-l‘lalianon fn 5112.98, 11.10.99 (Supri, wtitten) and 31,12.,00

second supply written) the f2lowing candidates hw\o amtalitiod

f viva-vhce test {5 Le hold m 24,1 .gOUO at 10.00 houvs in
8 Oﬁth M¢U¢aﬁh _ . :

e LTt g e

| '-L-""_'1 .

- Smb, Andali bas (sT) - HQ/HH§I§ ’: "~ Qualified with !
- - Li/Hallgaon noticual seniority "
" . marls, K
L2y o o iKauan Bala Biswas(8C) HC under Cualifiecd in relaxed
- ' . Gl/cédn/ing standard,
430 sri subedin Chu Das HC undor -~ ° Qualified with
S JeEN/MLG notional seniority
: : ' ‘marks, i
b4, " AL Kalita HC under Qualified, ‘ {
' . . SrPel MG . : y
" 5, "4 T Barua (3T) 0 q1e %rdor “Qualified. | |
' CE/HG o
16, SoliBasumatary (31) * Qo= “ { Qualificd in relaxed
‘ - . " slandard. .
Te " Subhias Modak —0w Qualified.
8. " bWK, Hmrﬁh (s¢) HC uandey Qunlifiod in rulaxod
' ' GH/ConALa stondard, .
9« " ‘Gajen Medhi(SC) ~oe Buaddfbad, —do— |
o 104 Dhiren Ch. Das(SC) = HC under Qualificd |
Cl /Bl a5 i
1M, Smt, uqlm Rant Daimart  _ o Qualificd In relaxed 1
. ' (ST) : . 8tandaad,
- 120 Bindll Bala ann\Ql) ~do- -lD= ' !
13. 8ri Uren i Nath ~-dn- Quindtied.
14, v SK. Hazarika (5C) —dn- Qualificd
15« "  Rousan ALL —dow Qualifiea é
16, 0 Ratnnqwqr Qnatriﬂrx ~do- Qualified ir. r.axed ?
‘ {ST) ~ slandarxd, .
~ 17. " Se. Mandal SC) HC wmder -—cl'L
; ' GA/Con/HLG
( s. R. wuna‘X ,
for henexnl ann&cr(P)ﬂﬂL . ' i
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held on 1247.97 &

C g T U5

tost o

U3/l in
25 01‘Ju'_)7-:

have been founy Successful to 0

- Revarls.

4.0
ot - de Py uilwac.
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Sgt.nt_.'\%é\.i.napani Bania (50) g Clerk,Ci/MLa

Qalifieq
standard. -
Walifieq uron addition
on of Notioial Seniority
marks,
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standard.,
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~10~
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To

The Chinsg Fnginear,
HL.F é 'RGilW&Yo
Malivaon,
suahati.11.

Through Proper Chatnel. -

Subg« Selecting of Os/br.ll.in the scale
"of pay of R2,5500-9000/~ p.m. in
CE/Maligann's Office, .

Sir,
#ith profouny respect ang humble

submission, I beq to lay before you » few linasg

for your kidd sympathetic consideration and

redressnl action please,

That Sir, I have bean working as 08/Gr.1I

o0 ~d-hoe basis since February, 1993 under GM/CoN/

Maligaon uninterruptedly and dischatdinq my duties

w ' th utmost-sincertty to the shtisfaction of my

superiors.

That 54r, the Office of the General

‘Manajer (p), Matigaon issuedq o communication on

19417.98 to all fes a-bdlvisiinpl Officers informing

that the seléction for the pogt of 05/Gr.11 in the
s¢ale of pay £ R8.5570-9000/= p.m. would be held

for :1il1ing up 21 (twenty-one) vVacancies under

CE/N-liqaon; GM/CON/Haliqaon’avéffiéc. with break

UP @8 UR-15, SC-4 and sT-2. In the saidg communication
the names of the candidates elijible for éelaction

has been shown wherein my name appears at gl. No.rg.

That Sir, the written test was held on

5:12.98 and I appearsd 1in the saiq test and was

bdn*“ 71& expecting to jet o call for the Viva Voce tesgt,

¢ aoe. 2

1
.
¢
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That sir, the result of tha said written

test held on S 12 98 was not announcod due to

v.tea«ons hrgt known ¢n the authorifiab. though there

i a stinulation in thn Railway Bo.rd‘o Guidelines

vide GM(P), Malljaon's letter No.ﬂ/?S‘/Q/Pt. X1I(c)
dgted ?.6.97 that the selection shoﬁld be completed
in a span ran:njy from 90 d~ys ¢t» 120 days. The
néid Guidelines of the Rallway Board has not heen

adhzred "o by the suthorities, which smacks male —

fides, . 1 Z_ ’

That Sir, a Memorandum has been issued

on 17.1.2000 by apo/= annonncing the result of
—

the writtan test, wherein my name did not find place.

F—

Tha succeasaful cwnﬂidates have been directed to

.appear in Viva Voce test acheduled to be held on

24.1,2000,

- That 5ir, a plain r2aling of the said
Office Memorandum would reveal that the- tollcwing _
1rrecular1t1es and illegalities have bcen committed
by the authoritiea. which {isa arbitrary, mala fide
and 4in violation of axisting Rules under the law

and tequiros interfarance 1pn order to subserve

the cause of justice,

(2) That the Office communication dated |
?.10,.98 vharohy 4t wan 1fiformed to all concerned
that the selection would be held on the basis of
Vacancies shown in the saiq commhnication; which
reais as follows g« '

(a) UR ~ 15,

(b) sc = ¢

(c) sT - 2,

Bug the Office Memorandum dated 17.1.2000
whereby tha result of the written test has been

declared would ghme that the vacancies fixed for

- 8C a1 ST candidates have been much in excess of

Ny



_“eneral catejory candidates for filling up the UR-15

vvacancihs, fixed for them, which is apparentiy in

. Second Suppiementary written Tedt were also held on

sz 5
-3 - -

the vacancies fixed earlier, nemely, 5C-4 and ST=-2,

Areéulting in non-selection of sufficient nuﬁber of

violation of the provisinna of Articles 14 and 16
of the cOnstitutlon of 1India.

That 8ir, the 0f{fice Memorandun datod

17.1.2000 wvubd further reveal that initially the

written test vas scheduled to he haeld on 5.12. 98) hux &

in fact, the said written test was held, as~achedulcd3

but subsequently, 8upplementary‘Writtenlreat and

11.,12,99 and 31.12.99. respectively, which is contrary

—m

to the Nules. brovidlnq for selectioﬁ of éandidatea:

‘and on this score alone the result of the test

announced. on 17,1, 2700 1s liable to declared as void

ab initio. 1In these circumatances. the Viva Voce Test

!

schetuled *o be held on 24,1,2000 may kindlyvbc stayed

- till the entire aelcction process is throughly raviowod

'incluiing tha excess numh"r of teaarved cateqo:y

pei(((‘(
can]idatn«Abclonqing to SC and St, ingoninyg ignoring

the cundidates of General category.

. In the abwe circumstances, I would most

“humbly and fervently request and appeal before your

honour to kindly inter¥ene in ‘the matter and review

my result, keeping in view the facts envisaged above,
for redressal of my grievances, anA oblige,

1/1ith rejards,
. Yours faithfully,
, Nawda & L);s_
( Mrs. Wanda Dhar )

w(/,_QQCr' office Supdt./Gr.1I/G (Adhoc)
Dated, ¢ un' er CH/CON/MAliann.

Copy to Chief Enqineer/cdn-lll. N R, Maligaon,

(Mrs. Nanda Dhar )
of {ice Gupdt. /Gr.IL/G(Adhoc)
under GM/CON/Maligaon,

oe
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notificrtion it wase stoted that 21 vacanc

eligible candid

3 00 M-y AP

The Chief Fersonneael Officer
NeF. Railway, '
Maligaon,

Guwahat1~781011

(Through Proper Channel)

Sub Prayer for reviaw of
' ' Procezding of Office
held on 5.12.1998.

‘the entire selection
fupsrintendent Grade I

Ref 1 Wy Avpeal dnted 20.1.2000,

8ir,

Most humhly ang respectfully I like to draw

youf kind attention on the Subject cited above in contif

nuation of my appeal dated 20.1,2000 anqa further begs to

state that 1 am working a8 Head CIerk..preaently officia~

ting to the post of Office Superintende
ad hoc basisg ip the office of the Chief Bnglnﬂef, General
Manaqer(Construction), N.F, Rédlway, Maligaon,

That Sir I have yjeared in the written teat

held on 5.12,195e gor consicerstion of Promotion to the

Post of Office Su;erintendént Grede 1@ on regular basig,

The saiq selection_test was

conducted in Fursuance of the Notification Aaeuqd undex

E/254/55 pt 131 (E) datea $.10,

le: ter No,

98, 1in the said

ies would be
filled up, out ofr whieh 15 Vacancies wera e3r marked for
Unrecerved candidates ang four were for Scheduled Caste and

2 were for Schedi:legd Tribe candidates, The name of ¢he

Ates were shown in tha‘Notification and my

ham- »jpeared at Serial No,18 of the satq Notification,

In this connecticn 1t 44 atated that although the wriﬁton

Contd....
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teat was helg on 5.12.98 but the result of the saia

written examin-tion mas not bublished ip spite there is

ie a stipulation 4: the Reilway Board's letter No, E/2%4/

O/Ft.11 (C) dated 9,6,97 that the selection shudld be !

completed in 5 3F3an of range of 90-120 days, But the

8a1d instructions vf the Rallway Board hag

not been

; adhered to by the Railway Authority, 1t 14 also stated

that absentee test has been token 4np total violation

of the Railway Boara statutory instructions on two

Occasions ghzovuing so

is requireg under the rule, It 13 also stated that 59

S : candidatcs yore called for for the writter, test and out .

j - of thst many of them vere nct eliaible as per the existing

fer apraearing in the
have not complet

“ L rule in “oree

then they haq been cnlleq

t obtaining prior approval -
Manaiger which alge furthe
fide, It 44 relev

of the General I smacks malq

ant to nention here that absentee test

il could be cenducteg by the Ratlvay “uthority only on one -

.{ ‘ ' OCcagicn byt i1 the aame is Lequired to pe conducted for

4 second ©ccasion,

Y took abcentee teat op

D : two Occasicns in total violatiop of the relevant rules ang

gtatutory instructions of the Railway Board, The result

of the wricten test wap Published ¢hy

ough mem:randum bcarihq
No, E/2 54/55/9t.

II1(E) dateq 17.1.2000 whereby the result

Contd. seoe
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' allottcd 1n the manrer inodes
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of the written teqt has been declaredand- would show

that the vacancies notified for Scheduled Caatc and

_Scheduled Tribe candidates have been much in excess

thsn the vaconcles ecar nerked in the ﬁotification dated
9.10.98 due tc pon selectien of sufficient number of
general cindicaten for filling up of unreserved vacancies

£ uas notified {s arparently in viol:tion of Artiele

- 14 .and 16 of the Cons;itutinn of India,

‘That Sir 1 came te learn that tharo are large
number of 1rrvqularities in tha gelection }rocess such
as manij.ulation in tha j{rocess of evaluation of answer
sheeto. allotment of marke end elao in the process of
allotment of notional senfority marks in total violation

of statuvtory Railway Board Circular No, E(NG)i-B-PMI-

65/ (11'M)/ NEIR dzted 5¢12,19€4 wculd show undue favour to

some of the heed clears end also I came to know th t my

answer scrijts was not Froperly QValuated as required

under the rules and norms, It is relevant to nention

here th it scme ©of the Head Clerks wvere called for wtitten

test and a;ronred in the sawe who even 414 not complete

two years of regular servive in the cadre of Head Clerk

in the writtan examinnticn held on £412,1998 who dia not

complete twc years Of reqular service in the cadre of

Head Clerk, theroforo the same 1a in tctal violation of

the Railway Boare Circular x
11.11.94.

Os E(kG)-94 Pt.1/17 dated
Moreover notional senicrity marka has been

a‘loted on pick and choose polic; basis without following

the mandatory provision of Rallway Ros:1d's circular dated

el seniority marks wag not

ted 4n thevcirculg; dated



test is scheuuxed to be held

‘before holding the viva vcce test

_thae undersiqgned, : !

- S 9

I N

- 5412,€4 although the benetit of notional seniority

marks offered to the candidates‘w‘ose némg has been
fig:red in the 1list of successful candidates inthe

written exandnition thereby the undcraiqned is meted

out with hostile diccrimination in the procesa ot

allotment of notional seniority morks as we;1 as in

the wattez of evaluation of answer script. It ig ouqht
to be mentioned here that my performance in the written
examinaticn held on 5,12,98 was extremely good therefore
1 am over confident that 11 your honouz be pleased to
re-evaluate the answer script of the vndersigned and

if a comparative study i3 mace uith the anawer sheet

of the succersful cancidates it will detinitely reveal

that the perforxanca of my written exation is fusx far

hottor than many of the successful candidates in the

writtpn examinaticn. It weuld Further be evident that

& large scale Tanipulntion have been committed in the

Process of selection i.e. 2llotment of marks, noticnal-:

senicrity marls etc. ‘I therefore, most humbly and

respectfully reguent You to make an arrgngement for

teview or the entire selecticn proceeding including

Gnswer script of the written examination in the 14ght

of the statement #adc above by an indogcndont authority

end further pe 11easeu to 19C0581det my case. for considere
A

ation of bromotion to the Fost of Office Suporintendont

Grade I1 ana Per the rejort or the review Committee. It

is also relevant to mentlon here that the Viva voce

on 24.1020000 The[f’for@ I

request you the rrccers of review should be completed

_under intimstion to ’

Contd..u i
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In the alove circum tences I would most

humbly ang fcxrvently rejuest and appeal bafore your

honour -to kindly intervent in the mat er and review

my casa keeping in view the facts atoted above for

redressal of my grievance and oblige,

Thanking you,

\

DA. I Copy Appeal

M 20,1, Qooo Yours faithfully.

Naunda 2har .

Date 4, N -

. '+ 2 Qoo . ~( smt. Nanda Dhar)
Office Superintendent (Of £icia
ting basia) Office of the

Chiet Engineer, N.F.Railway,
Maligaon-ll '

ol




"y'.

+leels
e

=

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE

TRIBUNAL AT GUWNMNIATI
SUnN A ATI BENCH

: SUNMHATI | @
_ S
fi . _ 0\0 (j@
u ‘ J\/ £
S IN THE MATTER OF 3 D R
- - o L ‘_", ) . ({\(\QS\:};\(QQ
RN ¢
OeAe Noo107 of 2000 >
" Smte Nanda Dhal eee¢ ~ - - asplicant.
- V8 &

1, Unien ef Indis

2, The Chief Persennel .Officer,
NoFeRagilway, Maligaene :

3¢ The Chief Engineer(Censtructien)
NoFoeRailway/ Mal igaene o Respontends

« AND w

IN THE MATTER OF &
| \

' (
Written statement fer and en behalf ef the
respendentsse
1¢ That, the answering respendents have gene threugh

the cepy of the spplicatisn filed by the applicant and

have understeed the centents thercef,

26 That, the gpplicatien suffers fer want ef valid

couse of actien fer filing the gpplicatien,

e That, the geplicatien is net mainteingble in its

present ferm and is £it ene te be dismissed in limine,



7o Tat, all the actions_tsken in the case are.

r

4. That, the case suffers frem miscenceptien ana mise

-

interpretatien of extant rules en the subject &nd is &
vexatieus ene and is net maintaingble either en fact er

on lavwe

Se ~Thaty for the sgke of brevityg the respondents
do hereby abstain from resorting to spécific end .ﬂ_e.tiﬁ
culous denial of esch and every statements in each

paragraph of the applications ’

6o Thaty save and except those statements of the
applicant which are either borne on records or sre .
specifically sdmitted hereunder, all other averments/
allegations of the aﬁpliaént, are emphatically denied
herewith and. the applicant ijs put to strictest proof

of samee

- .. . .- . € e — . . .., - . i

[P

quite in consonance to the exteant rules and procedures
on the subject and all actions are guite valid, legsl
and proper and have been tsken by the Railway athos .

. rities after due application of mind and investigation

inf:o the case and also' as the merit and fact of the
case demanded and there has been no irr-egularity,.. ..

illegality, discrepency or arbitrariness in the case

as al legeds

Be That, with regard to the submissions of the
applicant at parsgraph 1 of the application it is
stated that the word " Irregular selection" as used

in this parsgrsph is quite wrong and hence denied
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emphaticallys I fact the selection was held following
the existing rules and norms for holding thé selection
and there was no scope to allow the applicant to appear |
in the Viva=voce test as she was not found suitable in
the Written test even after adding grace marks (moder ae

tion) and notional seniority markse

9o( A That, wif.h, regard to .averments at paragraphs

4,1 to 444 of the application it is submitted that
the respondents admit those statements which are -
only borne on records and the applicant is put to
strictest proof of the rests ¥ 1is correct that the
applicant sppeared in the written test held on
5«12-1998 in pursuance to the nqtification,glatéd
9-10~1998 for selection of Office Superintendent

Gr ade~ X1, B#.t as_she could not qualify in the Written
Test, she was not eligible to sppear in the Viva-voce
test anci hence could not be sllowed to appear in Vivas
voce testewmd hmwmxe xExid No such letter of the Railway °
Board bearing No.E/254/0/Pt. ¥XC) dated 9«67 as
stated by the applicant appears to have been issued
by the Board or are on recorde Further, the applicant

has not annexed any copy of the letter,

It is emphatically denied that any of the mandae

tory instructions of the Railway Board was violatede

Regarding holding of supplementary seleetion
1t 18 to gtate that théve is no violation of the Rule
in holding the Supplementary selectione Rule 223 of

the Indian Railway Establishment Manual Yolume I

(1989) lays down as under 3 -
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I(i) = A Supplementary selection may be held

in the follwing types of cases 3

(a) Summons for interview being received too |
late by the candidates mgking it difficult for
him to reach the place of interviewy

At L e e aw C e e e - B

(b)_administretion's ‘fatlure to relieve him
In time for Interviewy

~ e e o - - .- - ... e e L N

(c) Sickness of the candidate or other reason
over which the employee has no controle Un-

avoidable gbsence will not however, .,.i;nclud,e_.

or similar function or sbsence over which he
has control, Sickness should be covered by a
specific service from the Railway Medical
Off icer, -

. - - &
IXI « Not more than one supplementary selection
, e
should normally be held to cater ~the needs of
the sbsentesy due to sickness, noneintimation/

late intimat,ion of datesof test;etc,

-

The seccnd supplementsry selection should
be held rarely with personal approval of CePeOe ey

based on merit of each case, ”

In the insta_nt case the supplementary selection
wgs held on 10=11=99 and 31-12-99 with the prior appro=
val of CePeOs and the question of taking approval of

the General Manager does not arises
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As such it is quite evident that supplementary

selections were held properly and as per rules.

A photostat copy of the Rule 223 IREM is
Ve

annexed hereto as Mnexure 'A' for ready perusale

(B) That, as regards the allegation of calling
ineligible candidates in the Belection, it is to
‘state that there is no objection in calling employees
even with less than' 2 years of service for selection
and keeping them on the panely, Orders of promotion
should be issued only on the date on which the candie
date completed 2 years of service, The only point to
be seen,\that ‘the candidates to be considered for
selection should have put in gt least 1 year of
service (Reference Railway Board's letter No,E(NG)
534/PMI/17 dated 1~11-94), ‘

'Hence the allegations regarding holding of
selection without obtainmg competent authoritg's
approval ege of GeMe or calling of ineligible candis .
dates with less than 2 years service as Head Clerk,

are denied,

" A photocopy of the aforesaid letter dated
1-11-34 is annexed hereto as Annexure ‘B' for ready
perusale '
(€)  Tat, as regard the allegation of vi®lating
&rticles 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India by

showing the vacancies notified for selection for

&

.t
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* 8cheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe candidstes m:”‘cf'cé‘ N -

excess of the vacancies earmarked for them, it is
beyond intelligence as to how the applicant has drawn
such conclusione In this connection it is to submit

that

-t e - - e - e - . e e eem e emem e e,

......

vacancies of Office Superintendent (iees O I1)
in scale B¢5500-9000/~ has been sssessed as

under e
SeCemw 4 X3 = 12

-rre e o= v e LR R - - L r B T IS

aAs: per reservation rule and selection pr«oc_edure.
the number of staff to be called for selection’
is 1:'3 formulaé._‘uenqe_ .18 reserved candidates

" 1.8y (8C & 5T) were to be called in the selection.
Since adequate number of eligible candidates were
not avallable in the reserved communities, only

17 candidates could be calleds

He%xqe,) allegation of calling excess number
of reserved candidates or alleged violation of
the consitutional provisions in aticles 14 and
16 are completely 1ncorrec1.: and hence denied

emph atically.

10.4) That, all the allegati>ns as have been made at

. . , [c%
paragraph 4¢5 of the application are baseless, vogue
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and appears to have been made on surmise etce and, .

are denied herewithe It is to mention herein that «

(a) she has been complaining after the
result is out_and never lodged any
complaint of alleged irregularity

immediately after selection was overe

',(,b) .Being a Gox}ernment. servant and
responsible citizen she should not_
have put cast on the integrity of the
responsible railway officials/selecw

" tion p.ersgimels_ without any base_and

this reflects only unsavoury taste.

~ - e e - - - - - - PR

w P

(e). she could not pin point_any partie
gular official or give‘the_pa:ticg}ags

of so alleged irregularities or manie
pulations in the process of allotment

of marks in notional seniority or thg
names of personnels(Head Clerks) who
were favoured illegally to appear in

the selection or who have been declared
successful in the selection ignoring

her claim orAasEhow she.arrived at the
conclusion that the notional seniority
marks was alloted on pick and choose
policy etce and also what provisions of |
the Railway Boards circular dated 591%784
were violated or as to how she could

allege gbout the hostile diserimination
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against her, Assertions gbout her goo gl U

performance in the examination is her
own assessment only and such guessing
cannot be accepted. \
(d) It also appears that such wild alle
gations have either been made -purposely
t_;q_mj:.gle.ad__t‘:hg}gqgfble Tribunal and or

out of frustration,

R P

(e) It isi_alsp,.denied that any valid |
representations were ever submitted by
her which remained unattended to or she
was 1llegally debarred .from,_ appearing
in_the viva-voce test or she would suffer
any. irrepairsble loss for losing the
chance of appearing in the viva=voce

test,

10,(B) However, for the sake of transparency in the

case the follow:mg facts are also submitted

(1) From evaluation chart it reveals that the
applicanté performance in the selection was very

poor.

-~

(i1) The process of selection are done confiaen-_:

tially in a confidential file by the nominated

officerses No officer and staff other than panel
\/ approving authority and committee members have

access to that confidential file,
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‘The Railway Administration has also evolvéd
the unique process of evaluation of answer _
scripts to avoid i:reéularities and manipulae
tion byc::ﬁotingwco;led roll nt.iuper on the flye
leaves_of esch answer scripts and seperating
the fly leaves containing original roll x;_nmber_
as well as the coded number and keeping all
records un@et _qus;tod_y of cadre officer for
which selection is helds The answer sheets
sent to the evaluating officer bear the coded
roll number without their names so that _the _
evaluating officer doe,_s'_ not know the identity
.Qf the candiaat'e_:gg After evaluating the answer
books, .the evaluating officers tabulates the
marks obtained by warious candidates in a .
seperate sheet dul_‘,; initialled by him and submit
same to the committee in a covere. The committee
¥x& decodes the mark sheet and records the names

of the candidates against the code numbers,

From the sbove process, it would be evident
that there is no scope for manipulation since
the evaluating officer does not know the identity
of the candidates and all such allegationsv of the
applicant sre unwarrasnted and appears to have
been made only to derive illegal gain and gét
the selection in question nullifiede

The above selection process was also adopted

in the instant case also.

(1i1) It is also to state herein that there were
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58 number of candidates in the zone of consi-i" )

deration for promotion. out of wh ich only 37
appeared in the Written test. &L the wWritten
test reculred number of candidates were not
found suitgble for viva-voce teste as such.

with the approval of the panel approving )

authority, the ‘result of the 08/11 (35.5500-9000/-)

has been moderated by . awar:_ding_grace__.marks to
all canaldastes, e spblicant could aot be

| decisred suitsble for viva-voce test _(eyen‘

after giving the notional seniority marks and
grace marks) because of her poor performance

in the selectione.

- - S T TR, -

ﬁ) tA:hi.sA coqneetion_ it 1s f_urtber subr_n:ﬂl_.tt_:ed
that in order to qualify for viva-voce test ome

has to _secure minimum 21 marks in the Written

test (out of 35 marks)e Otherwise one has to _

o
¢

’\AQ\

secure 30 marks after addding notional seniority

markse Thus In any case, one has to secure' 604
marks in the professional sbility (Written 35°
+ viva 15 1e.es 30 out of 50) and also to Secure
60 marks in aggregates But in this instant case,

Mree Nanda Dhar neither secured 21 marks nor

- she secured 30 marks after adding notional Sew

niority marks. So she could not qualify for vivae
voce teste In the selection out of 37 candidates
17 candidates could qualify for appearing in

the vivesvoce test i.e, serisl numbers 3¢ 4, 6,

12, 14, 15, 17, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, :’;0,, 31, 34,
35 and 36¢0-\» N Lot QMxM <)

?
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“rabulation of marks in the Writtest test( ¢af1:e:.S o

S

gwarding grace marks) are annexed hereto as Annexure- .c

for reedy perusal for the Hon'ble Tribunale

- . . - . - . -

_ From the sald annexure it would be quite )
evident, that she secured only 875 plus 5 marks (as
grace marks) out of 35 markss Thereafter, adding,
12.11 marks as Notional Seniority marks the Grand .
Total comes as 25486 marks i.es less than 50 markse
So she was not cqualified to gppear for vivesvoce
teste

_ The applicant has also tactfully evaded to cite
any proof relating to her baseless allegations. Her -
fellowing statements/allegations at pasges 7 and 8 of
the application of fmost}of the selection process
either for promotion or for initisl recruitment,
there are large scale manipulation is being occurred
in the interest of a vested circle working in Rallways"
and "“the examination was held on 25-~10-1997, the
applicant was the victim of manipulation discrepancy
and violastion of statutory railway Board®'s circulars
in th__e. process of sllotment of notional marks in the
answer script ceee * are not backed by any evie
dences and supporting éocuments as to how such allee=
gations can be fitted in her case and hence are
unwarranted and undesirebles

The applicant 1is also put to Strictest proof of
all such wild asllegations and the agpplication is
liable to be dismissed on ground of malafideness
etces if the applicant fails fo estsblish her allegationse
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11, That, the allegating as made st paragrach 4.6
of the applieation are nct correct sni hence emph g
tiecally denied herewith. The applicent is also put to
strictest proof of all these allega‘cmns. It is denied
that notional seniority marks were not eWarded to her,
I £act, noticnal seniority marks. were given &5 all

the candidates who agpperred in the test, following
the existing norms of the selectione. Further, there

is no scope to doubt regarding the fairness of the

selection process or infringement of rules,

A capy of the marks obtained by the 57 cma:lc.
dates (under different heads) who appesred in the
Written test is mnexed hereto as mnexure-C fot

ready perus_gil.

12¢ That, with regard to averment at Paragraph 4.7.
of the application it is submitted that it is not

correct that the application is bonafide one,

13¢ Thet, with regard to ground as stated at paragraph
5, 8 and 9 of the application, it is submitted that in
view of what have been submitted in the foregoing perae _

graphs of the Written Sﬁatemnt)nme%of the grounds. as
put forward by the applicant are sustainsble, The relief
as prayed‘ for in paragraph 8 and S5 of the application
are al#o not admissibie in view of the fact of the case.
It is reiterated that =

{a) Mere is no ground of discrepency or unfairness,
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(b) C'emdidates were called‘as per rules, and,

{e) No illegality occurred in holding the

supplementary selections,

(d) Eligible cendidates were only empanelled

, gfte;- due observance of all extant rules on

the subjects Even persbﬁs who completed on§

'ye.ars ‘service in {mmediate lower grade’ for
which selection isheid is eligible for appea-

fing in the selection.

{e) The selection of US/II was held for foraing
a panel of 21 candidates. Since the selection

was held strictly in accordance with the rules,

only 10{ten) candidates could be empanelled for

prcmtion 1.9. serial Nos. 4. 12¢ 14, 17. 233
27, 28, 30,emi 31 and 34 out of 17 canaidates

appeared in viva-voce tests

{£) Since the abplicant was not found qualified -

'in the Nritten test, there wz8 no scope to

allow her to appear in the viva~voce tests

14,. Tat, the answering respondents crave leave of

~ the Hon'ble. Teibunal i:o permit it to file aiditional

ﬂritten_statement in future, In case the same is

found to be necessary for the ends of justices

15, That, mnder the facts and circumstances of the
case as stated above, the instant appliecation is not

maintainable, and, is also lisble to be dismisseds



VERIFICATION.

I, Sri " AV \A\(&o\m  s8/o date
& ,P; Q@\,\{\rw eged sbout \\E years, by occupation
aervice, at present sorking aé C PO /ﬂ |
of the NL.F tRallWaay Jﬂ'ninistraticn. az hereby solemnly

eff:.rn cna stzte that the statements made at paragra;hs

1 and 5 are true to m;r knowledge and those made at
paragraphs B8, 9. 108, 11 are true to my information
as gathered from records which I believe to be true
and the rest are my hunble submissions before the
Hon'ble Tribunale '

\/ '
Chief Personnel officer,()
N.FRgilway, Maligaon

. for and on behalf of the

mswering respmdentse

Lt e cesact Offieo Qﬁ)

o T b e eny
[ R N - i
N ety ¢
LA R Pr
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Supplementary Selection/Suitability Test

(1) A supplementary selection may be held in
followmg types of casesi—

(a) summons for interview being reccived too
¥ late by the candidates making it difficult
for him to reach the place of interview;

(b) Administration’s failure to relieve him in
: time for interview;

(c) Sickness of the candidate or other reason
over which the employee has no control.
Unavoidable absence will not however, in-
clude absence to attend a wedding or similar
function or absence over which he has
controlled. Sickness should be covered by
a specific service from the leway Medical
Officer.

%) The supplementary meeting of the Selection
B should as far as possible be attended by the
e Officers who were present at the first Selection
ird and held within one month of the first selection
._a‘ return to duty of the employee concerned pro-
Jd that the employee returned to duty not later
three months after the holding of the first selec-
In case the return of the employee is delayed
pnd three months, the result of the selection need
R be deferred, the pame of the employee beipg in-
4_-. ated as if he had appearcd at the selection’
gen first held. The employee will not be eligible
'p- considered if he returns to duty more than six
s after the date of the first selection.

n ) Not more than one supplementary selection

Bk normally be held to cater to the needs of

Wentee due to sickness, non-intimation/late intima-

oi dates of tests etc. The second supplementary

tion should be held rarely and with the personal

eval of Chief Personnel Officer based on  merits
h case.

5?) 1-80/PM 1/188 dt. 31-12-80

":'For non-selection post, if an employee is unable
Bppear in a suitablity test within a period of six
fhs i due to reasons beyond his control, such as
,»- ed illness, he should be subjected to supple-
f “suitability test within a reasonable period
.'.' it to duty and  being found suitable for

/\‘\sNK )(\ ',L P 'A«

promotion, he should be assigned proforma seniority
position vis-a-vis his juniors promoted earier.

B(NG) I-73/PM 1-214 dt. 8-11-73

224. Refusal of Promotion
1. Selection Posts

(i) The employee refusing proinotion expressly or
otherwise (i.e. that he does not give in writing
his refusal but also does not join the post for
which he has been selected,) is debarred for future
promotion for one year but he is allowed to be
retained at the same station in the same post.
Promotion after one year will be subject to continu-
ed validity of the panel in which he is, bome
otherwise he will have to appear again in the
selection.

E(NG) I-64-PM 1-66 dt. 21-1-65 & E(NG) 1-71
PM 1-106 dt. 15-12-71

(ii) at the end of ome year if the employée
again refuses promotion at the outstation, his
name may be deleted from the panel, deletion

being automatic requiring no approval from any

authority and the administration may transfer him
to out-station in the same grade. He will also

have to appear again in the selection notwithstand-
ing the fact that he in the meantime, has officiated
non-fortuitously against short term vacancy based on
his pancl position.

(iii) Seniority will be as from the date of effect
of promotion and he will be junior to all the persons
promoted carlicr than him from the same panel
irrespective of his panel position. He will not,
however, lose seniority to another employee pro-
moted to the same promotion category during the
one year period of penalty as a result of a fresh
selection subsequently held.

E(NG) 1-66 SR-6/41 dt. 14-10-66

1I. Non-selection Posts

(i) Such an employee should be debarred for
future promotion for one year but not be transfer-
red away from that station for one year if unavoid-
able domestic reasons exists, He should again
be debarred for promotion for ome year in case he
refuses promotion agaim after the first year of
debarrment or refusal of promotion for second time,
the Administration can however transfer him to out-
station in the same grade and the employee -has.
again to appear for a suitability test when his
for promotion comes.
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Digtrict - Kammap. ' ' N
IN THE CENTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIEUNZL, GWAHATI BENGH

IN THE MATTER OF -

Oe 2e bNog 107 0¥ 2000,
smti, Nanéda Ohar,
~Versis-
Union of Indic & nthers.
ceveses Respondents.
-6
iN THE MATTER OF =

Rejoiacer on beralf of the Zppiicmit

against the Written stotement flied by the

Responcdentse
ie hat, a opy of the written sgtatement filed by the

Responcdents has been served upon my ooungel anéd on receipt
0% the afpresaid infmmating I met my iocal oounsei, I 'ht-své
gone thmugn the written statement sné understond the |
mntenrts theren s and fi:;ed tyls rejoincer being acquisnted

with the facts ané circumstsnces of the case,

2.....‘

i $1 4

Tribonal | 3 \

4 SUN 200! N ?
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2o Tat save and except wiat is speci fierily

‘admitted in tils rejoinder sn1d the sthtements which

are matrary to the reodrds of the case shall be deemed

to have been @enied.

3.  That with regard to the statements mace in
prrngrapine 7, 8, 9(d, (B and (C) of the written
statement, the appiicant Qisputes the oorrectness of

the same an@ reiterates the statements macde in paragrapns

.4l D 4.4 0f the gpeal petition and states thnt the

men@atory Riie has been vioiated in xega-rd to the
noti.fied vacancies and the seiection subseqent thereto
#nd the mamber of candidates caiied ﬁ.’or in the written
'tegt. The post 0f O, Se Grade-1Il igs n selection Gracde
posts The notified candicdates in the notification dated
9.10.98 wouicd sow that the Respondents ﬁaﬁmoxity nad not
t.:ké'a into oongicderation the existing vacmcies piag
those anticipated mring the o)‘:irse oi next 15 monthg,
The post 0£ 0 8. Grace 11 for which wri!::t:e'n test hae
béen held ba’a.o_ngs'to c:mstmcéioﬁ orgrinisntion, The
oicept of articipated vacaicies shonid be ceemed to

oonnote the Milowing types of vacancies viz ;

() Vacancles on acoouat of normal wastnge viz ;

retirement, swperaamiation ; _ _

(ii) ¢s0000

hald



‘Vacadcies iikely to be csmised ns r resiit
of staff having glven notice Mr wiuntary
retirement proviced the same are ilkeiy to be

accepted ;

Vacancies in higher grace in the ®hannel the |
filiing up of wilc whii resait in the need
to make oonsedqient gpointments from the proposed

panel ;

Vacandies iikeiy t» be cmised e v gtafs

spproved o go on deputation to other wnits ;

Namber of staff aiready epameiled Mr ex-cadre

posting ;

Vacancles ilkely to arise _cile to creation of
additional posts in hicher gracdes @nd aiso in the
sshe grades This may include only those pmposais
wiich have been odncarred in by Zcoounts ang

sppmved by the orpetent mthority ma ;

The vacancies arising out of the cnges where
staff are iikely to go out oa trnnsfer to other
ediway s/Divisions daring the period uncer

ooh sicderation,

It .".Sco.ooo



It s miso) o MaAAcatoxy ity of the seiection
Boaré to crii the eiigibie staff for written and/or
viva=vDce ‘tést nptn tree times the numbér of g}é.sting '
My mtidipated vacancles, Similarly the mumber of

S Co/ 8 Ta canh.Cntes to be consicdered Mr selection

siozid be deterrined in the same iines in reiation to

the nunber of posts reserved Mr sach cidicdates.

. W
It my be pertinent t» me”ltﬁ@% that the cahéléntes

in the mne of onsicderstion had been infomed indivi-
Araily of the pmposed seiection ang instructed to give
in writing their wiiilingness/unwiiiingness to partidpate
in the proposed se‘s.ectién. "If£ a candifnte who neither
appear in the written exsmination schedried to be held
nor indicate thelr uawiiiingness sisii be trented as
having availed of & opportunity., Moreover, tae
apioy ees w10 have expressed thelr unwiilingness to
ppear aNé &l those w10 M Mot Mifil the eilgikiliity
onditions swouid Not be rewked for determining the
fAeid waich swonié onslst of persons whiiing and
ciigibie to the extent of three times the vacand.es.

| In the instmt case advamce intimation had been
ghven to ail c&?;hc’.i.dates in regsxé to noidng the written
test ané therefdre hoiding on one suppidnentary test for
sbsentee es not nrigses The NoF.Raliway vicde ciralar

4

CoteChesecse



"t

dated 1 2.6.89 ha@d ciarified the pmcedire M
maintensace of calendar Mr seiection in various gracdes
in pumsnce to the Bard s ietter of even mumber dated
22, 7,88, wiereln the date of suppiementnry exrmination
had beed specified, In view of the Brard s ietter dated
22,7488 whici has been impiemented by the Raiiway
acministration, the deiegation of power of hoicding
seoondé suppiementnry test has been withcdrawn ang-

time having bee\‘x giver Or no&gipg the slbplaﬁdltary
examingtion, the sappia'aenﬁéxy fﬁ.fst ahae sec.omi'te'st
Nel@ 2N 11010699 &1C 3148 2,99 are filegal, arﬁtrnxﬁr."
without jurisdction maia ficde #nd the resiit on the
above test announced shionicd be deciared as & Millity

in the facts M@ droamstances of the case.

It may Mrther be mentioned that aii eiicibie
canéiéntes w10 were rencined abgent in 5 selectinon test
e O sickness rh.-y nowever be sonsgicdered Ly a
sappiementnry Seiection Biard pmvicded the pien of

slckness are sapported by & certificnte issted by &

Raliwsy Medicali sthority and this is ppiicabie oniy

to the initiai seiection and not to the sppiementary

seiection (vide R B.No, E(NG i-87/PM i-i8(AIRF) of
27.6,98, Morenver, wiere i3s3 ratio is not gppided

for the written test, the benefit of sppienentnry.

examin atioNeseee
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e oy )‘

exmingtion.is not sppllcoabie.s In the instant case

123 ratio haéd not beeﬁ priled for cailing the cancdldéates
in the written test snd hence the benefit of sppiementary
examination to the abgence in the original written teet.
is fiiegni, orhitrary anéd without jurisciction and
smacks maLa Acde, MOre s, we Fawurktlism has been
showa to the cancicdates .'kx wi.thout any valié reason.

The indifferent attitide in the matter of seiection nf

absence viointes Zrticie 14 snéd 16 of the Constitation of

Incdlae

" In regard tw delsy in hoicding the test, the Raliway
Bard vide R BNoe, E(NQ 1-96/CR/€ cated 9.1,97 had

specifhed that in orcer to ersire expecditione finaiization

nf the seiection, the dstes of written test, syppiementary

test anéd viva-voce g10uic be Lnd.crted in the notiflcation
lssned for geiection, These dates shounid be sn Axed
that the entire seiection process incinding noti fcrntina
of prnel is oomplieted within « periocd of 90 céays to 123
ey s cefending on the number of staff inwived me
whether not sipplementary R test is neide The Reliwry
Bhard nave Mrther cecicded the caiendar of seiection moy
matain the filowing items for expeditions £inaifzation

»

0% paneis viz ;

(1)  Categoxt ~ond grace ;

(2 Date of Lgssiing the notificntion ;

| §c) S

-~

[
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(3 nte 0f caiiling Mr service reomrd ;
(4) Date of hoiding the written examination 3
(5) Date of holding interviews 3

(6) Date of sublmission of panel fr cpproval and

(7 Date ofwotificntion of panei.

- It has farther been 1alé Owr wiere the oconcermed

officers trke more than 2 months for finaiising the evaination

of wrttten examination papers, the smme shouié be bmught

. to the personal notice of LR M, P.l,De Do s0¢ in case where

the deiny exceeds 3 ronthg, it souid be bryaght to the
notice of Genernl Manager (vide R BNoe E (NG, 1-87-PM i-34’

( 2L RF) 0L 22 7.88,

In the instant case the above mentione @ prcedire had
Aot been fmilowed resuliting in monipuiation of maxks in 'ch_e
written test ana the can c-f‘:i.dateé beionging to Constmction f
Department being inwived, the Princip -1 Head of the
Department is oversil in cdiarge of the examinction angd the
C.P.,0, Lg not the mmpetent athority in the matter.ozt.‘
seiection of cand éntes bej.oﬂg:i.ffig O @nsgtmcetion Department

ane sz £ A alieged ppoval by the G P,0, igs without

jurisdiction in the matter of holding the secwnd suppiement-

ary test and as such) the resuit o feciared 4Ls ilabie to

be set agicde and qrashed,

in regﬁrdo o; o e



In regaxrd to siiocntion of marks the Sei€ction
 Board s1ouid silot the marks to the eilgibie cancidates

toking the Miioving factors into acoount :

(i) Piofessionni ahiiity, - 50,

(34) Persoaaiity, acdlress, leacdership,

ancé acnfet ¢/ techinical - 0.
(ii1) Reoorl 0f service, - i5.
(iv) siniority - maxirmm marks. - 35

The mssessment uncer the hend’mg person .e:;.ity,
adcéress, i eacersnip, mc Acadenic/tecinical diailfice~
tions shonicd be baged on the assessment aiready avalisbie
in the oonfidentini Reports of the omacerled, ns refiected

by entries ageinst various oolumis of the fomat of the

oonficential report (R BlNo, E(NG 1/97/PM.i/ 27 éated

4.3.,98) 6

The above gulcdelines having not been fiiowed the
' evaiuntion o
entire pyakxikixx of marks in the written test souice be

cecinrec as Lilegal anc wid sb-initio, more so wien the B
| ;-fg:»pl.‘:.cant ig hoiding the pogt of Ce S. Grace-Il, for th;a
iagt 10 yenrs, zhé canot get 8,75 in the wxitf@ test

anc the Hon'hiie Trilunsi may be piessed to csil for the
enswer script in orcder to determine the réai. oontmversy

in issue in order of sibserve the camise 0f just justice.

Momver. seswe



Moreover, the generai Mmianger has hot reicxed the
mie ae aileged in the matter of caiiing ineiigibie
candicdates or a;;pen;:ing in the written teét o The
bagis 0f qaalification in in reiax strndard witno'et
milowing the mie cannot be aiiowed to opernte in the

fieid of pubidc empioymen t,

The sppiicat craves ienve of the Hon'hie Tribunm
to &s'.z:ect, the Regponcdents tn pmdice the remrés of

prrtiaiiare of abseatee, the grouncs nf sbsentiem in the

i.'

wrtten test Neid on 5.,12,98 a1Q 11410499 anc 3i.i 2,99
@nc the s swer scripks 0f the wrltten test in the interest

0fy just jastice.

& co;»y nf the d.rmﬁr Gated 12,6,89 is annexed

nereto as AMnexare - 5 to this rejoincer.

4, .ahest vith regard to the ststements mace in

amgra-phs i0, 1l sa i20f the written statement, the
applicnht disputes the oorrectness nf the se aneé o
reiterntes the statemeats mace in paragmphs'ti..s, 4.6 ne |
4s7 of the sppeni petition and states that gre hae nﬁade

& representation on 0.1, V00 agrinst th'e pubiication of
finni penel motification cdated 17.1.2000 wiidh has not"yfet
been dlsposed of, ﬁ'tough & Mapcdatory daty ds cast on the
Regponcdents to review the entire seiection witd aiminates

in preferring the appesi.

A

Thee e e .



The Respo"tc‘mt‘: n.‘ve adnitted thnt 17 cancdldates
were cail el HOr vivn -voce test and mt of 17 c.-_;n&.d..=tes
10 cangicates were founc eiligibie mHr promtion an c‘:'on.-‘;.y

i0 cencdicdates were prmnmoted to the post of O, é. Grace-1I1,
Tis fact im-ies that the notifled vac: ﬁd.cs in reepect
nf S Ce oG S T, Nave been fMifiliied and.oilly 4 canédicates
in the unreserved categoxy‘hr.ve been promoted mé by |
another noti % cation dated i2.9. 00, 33 csncidates have
been caiied for written test wherein il v.;caﬂc.f.es have
bed'llshom to be fiiied up by pmmeotion meé the v.-,cé'ncies
n',ve been notifecd for anreserved cahdhén tes, wnerens tne
oomrani cntlon cated 7. 3. 001 would swww thnt on, 4.y 24
cididates £mm the unreserved ca itegory have been informed
to appenr in the written test sciedried to be heid on Sxgx
9.4, V0L =n¢ 8 cancdidntes beionging to & T @ i c;anei-
Cnte beionging t S C, have been informed sbxat the saied
éelection. In the afores.-;id corTEni cntion the ratio is3
hag not been maintrined in respecf of unreserved ’cat‘egozy

&nc there being no notified vacricy in resgpect 0f S.Ce

abd & Te cenddntes cAliing I SC. a1 & Ts cidntes
arndks Mol a J,e.c’e. Moreover no Cecisioh nas been t-.km
in regard tm candicn tes beionging to 8 C, MNE S.T. w0

had isiified 40 the written and viva woce test heid on

5,12,98, 11,1099 #nc 3iel 299 ¢ cailing for written

testo e o

I



test against vacaicies not noti fie@ wouid sy the

s

mala fide exercise nf power in the facts anéd .

clrowmstances of the cage.

Ooples of ocommanicntion cdated 12.9. V00 anea ,

1.3, 001 are anexed hereto ag Knexires 6 mnd 7

respectively to this Redjpincer.

S5e That the appilcant sukmits that the statementg

male in the rejoincer wouicd sﬂwa that ghe has n;,ée o-1t

& case Pr interference in tne ngtter oF ee.a.ect.m’: mc‘
pmmotion wilch has beed made whithout fiiowin g the _
ﬁrmdatozy mie as 1@ dwn by the Raliway Boared ang the
Hon'bie Tribanal wouic be piessed to cirect the
Responcents 0 pmaice the Reodrds/cpcuments i'ac.meing the
dewer scripts of the gppilcmt vis a vig the other
cendiéntes in orcder to Annily cetermine the renl
oatmversy in issue in the sppeni case by setting asice

the seiection mé promotion in the pubilc interest.

VERIFICAZTIO N,

1, snti.Nonén Dhar, wife of S Sibdas Dhar, aged about
50 yesrs, Head Cierk at present of facinting to the pogt
Office spperintencent in the Offhce nf Chief Engineer,
Ne Fo Reliway, Maiigmon, Gawmatd, @ Nersly verify that the
statements macde in paragrepns ie 2, 4 aN@ 5 are tme to ny

knowiedge a those macde in parsgrepns 3 are trie to ny
iegal acvice and I have not sappressed any materdi sl facts.

Anc’ I siogn this verification on thig the % e-y//

s34 Mq'. ZD@J.Q
NM@A& Ran

Signature,
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agneiye = de
Offdhce nf the
Chief Personne. Officer.
NORTH EAST FFONTIER RAILWAY, '
x EPS-336,

s ,

il Heedlg of Department,

2ii DRMs, DOs & Wi s/NBQs & DBWS,
Zil Distte & Agstte Officers of
Non-@ivi sinnailsed Officers.

The Genrerai Secretazy/NFREJ/I@G with 40 apore oopies.
The Generzi Secretaxy/N ERMU/MLG with 40 spare ooples.
Sab 3~ Miintensnce of caiendnr Mr seiection [

in vnrious gracdes.

2z &pr of Raliwcy Board s ietter No, E(NQ I/87/PMI/.14/AIRf '
Gated 1045.89 on the nbove subject together with o odpy of.
ghelr eariier ietter No, E(NG i/87/PMI/i4(ZLRF) anted
22, 7.88 (ot cireinted eariien is Mrw.réed for information
fNC Necessary action. IN this oohnection your attention is
crawn tr the instmctions ontained in this office ciraiar
ietter No, EPS-329(E/ 254-)-Pt.XI(Q) dated 27.7.88.
8¢/~ Iiiegibie.

Dz/ ks above. 9.6.89, :

for GIIEF PERSONNEL OFFICER,

(OopY........
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2nnx, 5,

(Oopy of Riy. Board s ietter No, E(NGI/87/PM i/i4/HLRF
cated 1045.89) o | '

abs-~ Mainterrnce of calLenéar MHr seiection

in various gracdes.

L X RN KN J

| Attentinn of the Raliwey 2dministrations is invited to

"Board g letter of even numbe.f Gnted 22,7,88, regnkding

naintensnce of coierdnr ‘for.se.‘s,ection in various gmc'{es. It
was incdleated t"nes‘:e’:.s’n‘,ﬁmt the deicy in hoiding sapiemertary
seiection ‘shonic be eiiminatecs With this encd in view,

the @rte on wiich sippieneitary seiection is to be heid
swald v'nomally be notified and sach seiections snou'-.(’ be
heid within our weeks time fmmn the dnte of tne screened
g€iection, It wag further incdlcnted that the cdate for
sprienertary examination (with & gap oFf 3 tn 4 weeks' time)
ncy nlso be anncunced even at the time of notifying the

énte r the main seiection,

2, In the PNM meeting between the Boaré and 'the ;IRF'
neié on 3/4._33..88 the Fecerntion expressed the view that

there need ot be & semnd sppienertary test 1f such be

the intention of the administration, They, however,

Cesired that sny orders precincding & seoon suppiemertary
seiection wouic e given efifect to only after the instractions
omntrined in Brard s ietter of evenr number cdated 22.7.88 cited

above are fily impiermented. They Mrther requested that

theeosss
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the instmctions in qrestion gwuid be giver wide

pubiicity on the Railwiy s.

36 The ma_ttér nags been oodnsidered Mrther by the Bare
in the ilght of the aloves, It has beer decicded that the
ingtmctions omatained Lo Board' s letter of 22,7.88 cited
abdve swuid be impiemented by the Raliwwy Adninistradon Se
Once 'ﬁ'uis»has been done, the seomnd suppiementary test

. 10uid not be alioweds

4o The Board ale desire that the instmctiong gontained
in the sald ietter of 22.7.88 shoulcd be given wicde pubiicity
w te Rai.lww AdunLstrations,

Piense ackiowi ed_:feA redei.p t.

-~

[ X N XK
(Copy of Riy. Boare's ietter No., E(NQI-87-PM i-i4 (ALRF)
Gated 22.7,1988) .

Sabge Malntenmce 0f Caiendnr r geiCctinng
in vartous graces.

. . cone
In tems of the Raliwry Bard s ietter No, E(NG I-87-PYji«4q
Gnted 18.8.1987, Raliwwys ~re reqairéd v éraw up a
calendar mr mndacting seiections ia various grades to
neip the, piasn various activities in this regard and o
engare oompiiance with Board s orders to the effect that

seiection s1ouid be heid at regiiar intervaise

In

-
tio s 00 000 .
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In a PNM méetﬁ.ng neid between the Boaxd and ALRF, the
Fede.fntion arged t'nat'st'@s gwulé be teken to awia 4
irrepminrities in seiections, Parshqnt to deiiberatinng in.
the PNM meeting, the need to adhere to existing instmetiong
, govér‘ning seiections was sﬁressed in Board' s ietter of

even number dated 19. 2,88,

The sabject figareé agatn in the PNM meeting nelc on :
9/1.0.3.88 wherein it was stressed by ZIRF that sei€ction s.
omntinue to be deiagyed on Railwiys Dr one remson or the |
other; and that & calencer of selectinns with target mxbn!x
axikex, Adntes for mizz,-;).‘y.etion Of varinois stages saouid be
crawn up e impiemented, in, g:m;.s omntext, Bard cdegire'
that the caiencder of seiectinong snid wver the vaxﬁb&;s
steps in & .?elecéilon Pwcedire with mn indcntion of the
Cnte(s by wiid the 'V-ariozzs stens are to be fin nid. sed oo
that an efifective watch oduicd be kept over the'pmgress:in
the impiementation of the time schedie. This caierler
1001l be notified in advan. ce préferah’.-.y amund Juiy of the
proceeding year. The -cr.;a.ender nry oontain the ilowing

items 3=~

a8

i) Categpry m1d grade ;
i1) dnte of issning the notiflcation ;
i14) cnte of caliing for service reomrés ;3

iv) cdate(sSG of hoicding written examination (g

(where written examinationis part of seiectionn);

V)ooofoo A

i
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v) - cdate (&) of hoiding interview(s ;
Vi) Cate ol aﬂhnis..dﬁn 0¥ pa;‘]el Dr wmpetent
mthority's sppmvai.;

vil) cdnte of notificntion of panel,

1t is hoped that with the preparntion of o cailencnr as

siggested nbove, it wili be pogsibie to effectiveiy monitor

i
'3

the seiections in Al cadres =€ gracdes mc this wiil pave
the wiy 0 obvinte oompisints 0 not NoLcing seiectinong

in time,

I3
N

-

it the ‘s.-,;me time, a ciose watch goulad be kept on the ‘
utiligation of the panel o tunnt wiel e to nomal wastége
the panel is expected to be exhmisted within 4 & 6 months,
the pmcess r the next seiectina be started cunting tﬁe
vacitctes fmmm the dnte the palel is expected to be
exhmastete

Board wouid aisd like Railway Acministrations to ongicer
atopting the iiowing guideiines as a mems of ensgiring
that finailsation of seiections @ aot get Ceiryed.

Wnen the oncemed officers tike more than two months

for fianiising the evainction of written examination p>er,

the same shouicd be bmught to the personal notice of DRY/

PHIOD. Wien the deiry exceeds three mon ths, it shouid be bmought

to the notice of G s1d &1 cases dscissed sel.ectively

in Pﬁndp«?‘looopooo'
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in Prindpal Officers' Meéf:ifng aisD 0 faé out the reasdns
for sich deiays vit) n view o eilminste them. Further the
éeisy &n hd'.‘i&’.ng Sppidnétary seiections gouid 'be
eiiminated as they souic nomaily be notified ang he.‘nd
Wethin gbout four weeks £rmm the iate of main seiection,

It miy be even worthwiiie to masider anouncing the dr.te'
for sappiewentary exaination (with s grp of 3 or 4 weeks),

willie Noti fying the dnte Mr main geiection,

Piense acknowiedge receipt, ’

(XX X N J

c-r A A ¢ h o — ¥ - Y WY jyr y— e ey T - ey



Office nf the

GENERAL MINAGER (P),
Gaathatiewlills.

Noe B/ 254/55 P.II(B. . Dated i2.9.2000.

To ,
The Secy. tn CE/MIG,

SR. DEN/MLG,
@ ( QON) /ML G,
os(w) MIG,

Sibi- Seiection for the post of 05/1I1 in gcaie
Rs. 5500-9000/~ (& RF) of Civii Engg. Deptt.

It has been cecided to hoid a sbectinn for fliiing
up of ii (eieven) vaconcies uncder CE/MLG' g ofifice with bresk |
up (UR-ii, SC-NIL, SI-NIL) of 0§/GriII in scéle Rs.5500-9000/<.
The gselection wiii oaslst of oth written test as weil

as Viva-Woce test, You are therefre rediested to zévige the

. Oilowing Heaﬁ-ca.eﬁcs mﬁci‘ac* uacder yo to be in resdiness

t sppenr in the written exam.n tion for the post of OS/Gr.II

on swrt notice, The én te 0% writtenl test will notifier

xexEx icter on,

The name of eiigihie ca’m‘idntes are s1owl as under s- i
Si. Neme dn order of Wiether Desig- Piace of
seority, : UR/SC/ST, nation, wRIrkings
ie Sri R R Enowmicdk. UR Ha.Cierke @/Con/MLG,
2. Sri BK,Das. UR - o~ CE-ML G
3. Snt. Bingpmi Bandp, sC - D= -



SN,

4.
S5e
6.
7.

¥ T SV S S8
= O
¥ e .
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w
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22¢
23.
24.

26.

27,

- 319 =
2N0X, 6',

Ngme in orcder of Whether Designa- Place o{

selopity, UR/SC/ST, tion,  wozking,
Sri B N. Baman. UR - D~ -CD-
Sri P.L. Barane UR -CD= . -CD=
sri Ensbesh Roy. UR ' —o- -
Sri P Bam; sT - D -0
sri S;lkuma}r Dev. UR - @4/ CON/ML G,
gnt. zjeii Das. ST ~&-  CE/MLG.
smt, Ssraswati Choudhary. UR -0 -éo-
sri Nirsajan Chskraborty. UR ~Pe  Sr.BEN/MLG, -
sri Sabody Chi, Dase UR - D -o- -
smt, &lpra}:im‘ Cizkrabortye "UR - D= -0
Sri Debaghigh Chakraborty,. UR ~=-  CE/ML é.
Snmt. th & Dhar, UR —io- G4/ CON /ML B,
Sri swrpsa Kr, Ciuouchry. UR -(P= ., CE/MLG, |

- Srd sagil Kr, Imtta, UR - D= Sre DEN/MLG,

Sri Ram Bilas. UR -@=  CE/MLG,
smt., znil Kamar Hiattacherjee. UR -~ Sr.DEN/MLG,
Sri SKeSengupta. | "UR «~fp=  CE/MLG,
gmte Grari Ghogh. UR .= - ..m'..’ ’
Sri &P ngxmataxy. sT -c’b-’ m/con)bm G,
smte Lnbany s Chou (‘,"m:y. ‘UR - (D CE/ML G.v
sri swipan Kr., Deb, UR -D- -
Sri Prynéinr Deka. UR -@ne D=
smt, Zrati Devi. UR - D »
Sri Gmtsn Deka. UR - o= -CDe
Sxi mzi Gh, Das. UR s> . .

m.t....
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SNe Neme 40 ordet of whether Designnd Piace 0f
. seaiopity, UR/SC/ST, tion, pogting,
9. ¥ I,M, Krkati, - UR H@, Cierke CE/MLG,
30. Sri Dipsk Ba, Wowmick, . UR -~  G/CON/MLG,
3i. smt, sibaii Ratya. UR - -~
32, Sri Prassts Kr, Baman, 8T -p- - @

33, 8ri Repjen Kx, (hokraborty., UR -CD= -Dw

| Oondirring Contxoiiing Officers Mé swpervisbans nrex to
piease confim eiegibie candidntes on listed above are given
infmomation of the seiection in time,

If any staff on lenve an any sick mey be ncdvised at his
,‘._‘éave aciress givel in the sppilcating or adléress recorded in -
the servi.ce book to join in gervice in time. Syiiatus for the
seiection of 05/II is sisn encioseds g B

£ snt one ot whili ng to ,-.@;pe.-:r in the test, Ne may be
asked to @almit &' writted decinration regarding hig nawliliingness
and send the same 0 the uncdersgigned weil in névance. No
nbsentee test wilil be heid fgrﬁ*:er.

This has the gppmval of oompetent mthonify. .

Dz ) One, Sf’/-'
_ Or GENERAL MINZGER (P) /MLG,

Copy Mr infomation and Necegsnry actind to s-

i. SPO/RP, 2, M(0on) /MLG o 3. Sr. DEN/MLG, :
4, CA t0 CE. He willi pat 9p Or CRs. r iast three years of the
~bovensmed staff to the geiection Oormittee well in acdvance
He will ais> put DAR/Vig/SPs cienrance afiter obtaining
the same to the Seiectinon Committee iLn time.
5. 0g/W. He &5 reqiested o arrsige sitting nceommodantion
of the cancdiédates diring the time of examinatien,

sé/- Iiiedgihie,
Lsstte Personnel Ofificer/Eagy.
for GENERL MZNZGER (P) /MLG,




Office nf the

General Manager (P),
Maligoon, Gawmatieile |

No. B/ 254/55 Pt-11(D). | Dated = 7.3. 2003,
o .

Secy. to CE/Mgaiigmpn,

Sr., DEN/MLG,

QM ( QON) /ML G,

05/V/MLG,

sbs- seiection for the post of 05/il in scoie
| Rse 5500-9000/~ of Civii BEngg. Deptt.

In continuation of this office fietter of even number
@rted 32,9, 2000 on the sbove sibject, the writter examination
for the sgeiection of Os/Gr;lft. in scnie Rse 5500-9000/~ ig
fixed to be heid on 2.4, 003 in CE' s of:-':i.ée. ot 10,000 Hrs, .
sipriemertary seiection (Written) on 9.4. 2001 #né viva wice
o 27,44 D03 |

Ihe nmme of eiigibie candldntes are sow! ns *Ancier.
ané they may be cdirected to apperK in the above tést. I any
staff Leon (RMQ sick iist .‘s.'enve etc. Moy ke informed we:'o..'i.f'é,n
adv:;ﬂée.. Staff on Lenve My be cailed back to ap;énr in the
seiection (Written) to be hel@ on 9.4, 2005.

The Gnte for sppigneitnry (¢ writted) is fixed on
9.4. D01 Or the stafif who willi 2ot be zlie o nppenr in the

(ist written) test with vaiic reason and they miy be appenr
in the viva woce test to be neid o 27.4. 003 in CE's Office/

M.-:Ligaon at 10.00 hrs.

S"\-‘:o Nc"'ameooooccooaoco
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23,

24.

Nome,

el

Sri Re Re Bnowrmick,
Sri B K, Doge

Smt. Binwpani Bama.
Sri Enabegh ROY.

smt, Pe Bome
sri Sakumgr Dey.

smt, N!J ail Dase

Desigla=- OOrrmnitye.

Enx, 7.

Pince of workiag,

smt., Saraswati.Chskrsborty.--

smt, Niranjen Chrkraborty. -@o-

Sri&!bth d‘)o DFZS.

Shri Debaghis Chiekrabortye =@®e

snmt, Ngnéa Lhat,

Sird Swapan Kumar Gioundinry. =d-

SIi S-!&:al Kre Inntte,

. 8ri Ram Hiias,

Lion,
Hé.Clerk, UR Gﬁ/ODN/MaligaoﬂQ
- UR CE;/Ma‘s.i geon.
- (D= 'SC =D
-p- UR - -
-CD- ST -G0-
- UR @1/ CON/ML G,
- (D 8T CE/Maiigeon,
UR - (P
UR Sr. CE/MaligsOn,
o UR -
UR CE/Mailgonn,
~®d- UR @i/ CON/Maidgaon.
UR CE/Mniignon,
-~ UR Sr. DBN/Mcid gron,
-~ UR CE/Maiigron,

Sri il Kr, Hiattaciarjee. -~ UR

smt, Gauri Gio .éh.

Sri. S P.Baginatary.

- omt, Lebanya Giaadrary,

Sri Swrpah Kx, Deb,
Sri. Py afnar Dekae
Sﬁt. zrati Devi,
Sri Gmitam Deka,

H (.au C:i-eﬁﬁco UR

- D~
-
Ry, >

UR
UR
UR
UR
UR
UR

UR

Sre DEN/Mniigaon,
CE/Meidgaon,

Sr., DEN/MLG,

G4/ Con/Maiigann,
CE/Maid geon. R
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rxnx. 7,
SN, Nime, L Desi} Oorrmand ty, Pidce nf
25, sri mmal Ch, ms. - UR -0
26, Sri I.M.Ka ath, - D ) UR -=
27, Sri Dipak Kr. Baowrii ko - - UR  QM/QONMigron.
B. smt. sibani Paitya. - (P~ UR -~
2. sri Prascita Kr. Bama, -d- ®R ST -D-
. Sri Rajon Kr,hakraborty, -do- ST =D
3i., Bri Biraj Kaarti Roy. - 8T CE/Mmifgrnone
32, smt. Ucha Datta, . =dp- o -cp-
33. sri Dinesh Ssikia, . S - D
- /- Iilegibies '
. or Genersi Manager (P) Maiigron,

NO. E/ 54k /55/Pt.-II(B). Maiigmn, cnted 7,03.200%.
oopy 0 - | |
. OS/WMLG, He willi piease arrsige nanding over Xaxkhe
' ‘nf the advice ietter o ail eidigibie staff
. with acknowiecgement ané gpiire and érect tgj
all the above naed staff on 2,3, P01 possitively. -
2 Sew. to CE. He'ig regiested to keep remncy the iast |
2 3 (three) yenrs 2GR of tﬁe sboge named Heand
Cierk of Civii Engg. Department,
| 8¢/~ Iiiegibie,

or Gene & Manager (P) MLG,



‘ l gatta seafus afiwe Cégu;iif
| Ceatrs! Adimiolstrative Tribunal fz { Z
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B 2 6 JUN 2001 Z‘éj"?

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINIS‘TRATIX% g@ e & &

Iribunal at 8 GUWahaﬁE Guwahati Bench
Guwahati Bench <

'GI uwahgti. % )
°%
?;gﬁ

ol

IN THE MATTER OF : N %}Eg

O.A. Noe. 107/2000 ,
Smti Nanda Dhar ® * 5 06060 80 0 00 wplicant

- VS - | |
" Union of India & Others. «ee.ss...0eRdspondents
-AND =~
 IN THE NATTER OF

Reply to the rejoinder filed by
applicant to the respondents

Written statement

The respondents most respeptfully beg to state as

- under

I

1. That, the answering fespondents have gone through the
copy of aforesaid rejoinder filed by the applicant and have

ke understood the contents thereof.

2.',,' That save and except those aver$ments made in the re-
joinder which are admltted hereunder or borne on records all
other averments made in the rejoinder are to be regarded as

rot being admitted by the respondents.

Contd....2

Guwohstl-8u.
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3. That, for the sake of bravity, the respondents
have refrained from repeating all the averments made in
the written statement already filed in the case, which
also contains the answer to the allegations as ﬁut for-

ward through the present rejoinder.

b, That, with regard to péragraph 3 of the rejoinder,
the averments made in paragraphs 7,8,9(A),9(B) and 9(c) of
the written statements are mk hereby reitereted. It is also
denied that the respondents hed not taken in to considera-
tion the existing vacancies plus the anticipated vacancies
as required under rules or that the post of 0S Grade—iI for
which written test had been held pelongs to vonstruction
organisation or that suppiementary first and second test
held on 11-10—1999 and 31=12-99 are illegal, arbitrary,
without Jurisdiction, malafide or that the result cf the
above test should be declared as a nullity or that in the
instant éase 1s% ratio had not been applied for calling |
the candidates in the written test or any favg}itism has
been shown to the candidates or there had been any exhibi-
tion of indifferent attitudes or violation of Articles 14
and 16 of the vonstitution of India or there has been any
manipulation of marks in the written test or that the
v.P.0. is not the vompetent authority in the matter of
the selection of candidates or approval by the CPO is
without jurisdiction or the result declared is liable
to be set aside and quashed or that the guidelines for
holding the selection or allotment of marks under diffe-
rent heads as alleged were mot followed or that any in-
eliginle candidate was called for appearing in the written
test,

Contdesssed
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It is submitted that all tlie allegations as brought
in this paragraph of the rejoinder are mothing but mentio-
ning about some procedural aspect in holding the selection
i.e. date of holding the selection, calender of selection
or obtaining approval of General Manager etc., which have
got no relevency in theinstant selection where the appli-
cant who knowing all as;ects mentioned in this paragraph
already appeared in the selection and could not qualify in
the written test as well and never raised any objection prior

to taking part/appearing in the selection so called.

| She is thus estopped from agitating on the issue as
per law after submitting herself for the purpose of selec-
tion and taking part in the selection and more so when mo
irregularities)as pointed out by her mow were comni tted
by the respondent while conducting the selection. |

%
The reply to the allegations have been brought now

could be found out from the submissions sauid of the res-

pondents in their written statement sutmitted in the case.

However, the following are also submitted herein
below for information and ready perusal of the Hon&ble
Tribunal,

a) The extant rules regarding assessment of number of
vacancies as required under paragraph 215(F) of Indian Raile
way Establishment Manuel, Volume-I (1989 Edition) has been
régidly followed while assessing the number of vacancies.
The vacancies so assessed are 21 in numbers and the break

Qe
up as under ;-
[2)

%ntd.......a
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i) - Existing vacancies -9 %3 ‘
ii) Worked charged post - 6
iii) Against vacancies in
higher grade post. S - 6

As regards the other points all the procedures/points

required to be observed while computing the vacancies)were

duly taken into account and no vacancy appears to occur on

those accounts during the next 15 months.

From above, it is thus clear that there had-beeh no

violation of any mandatory rules, as alleged.

b) It is agreed that in the written examination/selection
13 3 formula is to be followed while calling the candidates
for appearing in writteﬁ-test and according to this formula
63 candidates were due to get call for such written test/
selection, Insteéd 59 candidates could only be called as
because there was no further candidage available within

the zone of consideration.

c) The allegation of the spplicant that since advance

intimation was issued no supplementary test should have been

vhe1d7are not correct and hence denied.

As per rule 223(i) of IREM volume-I {Revised edition
1989) a supplementary selection may be held in the tollowing

types of cases 3

i) Summons for interview has been received too late for

which it would be difficult for the candidate to reach the

-

place of interview;
Contde...5
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ii) Administrations railure to relieve the statf in

- time for interview;

iii) Sickness of the candidate or other reasons over
which the employee has no control,., Unavoidable absence,
will not however, include absence to attend a wedding or

similar function or absence over which he has control. -

Sickness should be covered by a specific service
from the Railway Medical Officer.

‘ in‘the_selection.held on 5-12-98 followed by first
-‘sqpplementary selection on 11=10-99, if was observed that
‘2 candidates received their call letters for interview

'(Written test) in late for whiqn they could not appear.

As per rule 223(i) (iii) of IREM Voleme-I 1989 Edi-
tion, not more than one supp}ementary selection should nor-
mally be held to cater to the needs of the candidates who

were debarred from appearing in the test due to late receipt/

non-receipt of intimation, sickness etc.

The second supplementary selection éhould be held
rarely and with the personel approval of C,P.0. (Chief
Persomnel Officer) based on the merlt of such cases.Accorh

dingly, with the approval of the C.P. O. the second supp}e-
mentary selection was held.

' Hence, there is no violation of any rules, as alleged. -

Contdeessed
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d) All other allegations have already been replied in

the proceeding paragraphs and also in the written statement

submitted in the case and hence same are not agreed to.

e) As regards the calender of selection etc. as alleged
it is to submit that the calender of selection is maintained
by every selection conducting unit and thisfbrepared and
motified in advance preferably in the month of Jqu of the
proceding year. The calender is prepared and circulated
mainly for the Guidelines of the officials/officers as an
advance intimation etc. so as to conduct and finalise the
selections expeditiously in a gystematic and chronological
way etc. These are the internal procedural aspecfs having
little bearing or effects on the actua} performance of the
candidates in the selection/written test held in a parti-

Cular selection when convened,

f)  In the instant case, the rules and norms of selection

was foilowed rigidly. Since the officer concerned nominated

} ﬁbr evaluation had been availing leave followed by extension

of leave, the salection process could mot be finalised expe-
41tiously\and these did ne#er é{fect,the actual perforﬁance

of the applicant in the written test etc. Her real perfor- ‘(ﬂ
mance in the written test has been well reflected in the

marks obtained by her in the test in which she failed to

secure the minimum pass/qualifying marks.

All allegations of the applicant contrary to above
are emphatically denied herewith.

Contdeseeee?
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g) When a selection post‘is to be filled up, the Head
éf the Department concern and Head of the Department from
Personnel branch of the Railways are empowered jointly to
constitute a selection roard and shell direct to the Board
to assemble and make recommendation. This is as per rule

219 of the Indian Radlway Establishment Manual Vol.I of
1989 Edition.

In the instant case, though the applicant is presently
working in the construction wing the N.F.Railway kzsxkseex her
lien and promotional prospects are linked with open line orga-
nisation.

h) As regards the allocation of marks etc. it is SiiiSEiSf
that the marks shown by the applicant under different heads
are substantially connect and these are to be followed at the
time of the viva=Voce test. put in the instant case, the app=-
licant was mot found qualified for gppearing in the Viva-Voce
test. As such, the allocation of marks as contended by the
applicant has got no application in the case of the applicant,
- But these have been strictly followed in the cases of those
who appeared in the viva-Voce test after being declared
qualified in the written test.Hence the allegations brought
against the respondents is mot accepted.

It is also to mention herein that it is very unfor-
tunate aspect that the applicant has cost doubt on the inte-
grity of the Railway ofticers stating that &he can ot get 8.75
marks in the written test as she has been working for consi-

derable years as 0.S. Grade-II. the evaluation of marks are

Contdo LN 08



Y

~ue o gl

éf'

Gaor Pefcoanc] Tle T Vs

o, ey, f flalle~e

Yy

based on the actual performance of the candidates in the
examination and not pased merely on working experience.
In the instant case, the written test was held fg:}:‘ 100

marks which has been computed out of 35 marks, lhe break

up of the_prbfessional'ability marks are as under :

i) Written test = - = 35

ii) - Viva-voce test . - 15

The applicant could secure only 875 marks out of

35 marks alloted for written test. Candidates securing 21

marks i.e. 60% marks out of 35 marks straight away qualifies .

- for Vive-voce test. But the applicant failed to secure the

qualifying marks and as such she could not be callgc? for
Viva-Voce test. As such mo injustice has been done to her.
Again as per rule 219 (d) of IREMrmoderation of results by
way of awarding 'g:-ace marks are mot resorted to ordinarily
without the authority of the selection Board or the authority
competent to accept the recommendation of the selection Board
and no grace marks are allowed in individual cases. This
provision of rule ha.é also been observed in the present

case and there is no violation of laid down selection rules.

h) | As regards selection of non-Gazetted Grouipfc post,
Head of the Department is empowered to constitute the ‘sel'eé- |
tion Board and C.I;’.d. is the competent Authority to allow:
the second sﬁpplementary selection and there is mo reason

for approaching the General Manager for such purpose.

Cont_d. eese9
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4 of the rejoinder, it is submitted that none of the allega-
tions are sustainable and hence these are denied herewith.The
respondents do hereby re-state and re-affirmm the statements
made at paragraphs 10,11 and 12 of the written statement
already submitted in the case.

As perlthe appilicants own statements at paragraph 3.5
of the application, the applicant lodged her complaint only
on 20-1=-2000 against the selection procedure etc., As the
resulti;§ the selection was published on 17-1-2000, it is
thus evident that she filed her complaini/aliegations onlLy
when she found that she did not qualifyin the test and as

such the allegations brought by her about the irregulari-

ties in the selection are the outcome of her after thought.
Further, the complaint is vague, baseless and not reliahble.
Had there been any irreguiarity, she would have pointed out
immediateiy before or after the test was over i.e, prior

to the result was out.

It is also denied that the ratio of 1:3 has not been
maintained in respect of unreserved category as alleged or

there has been any malafide actions,

In this connection the following submissions are also
made which will show that all her allegations are incorrect

and unfounded.

a) The selection motification was issued on 9-10-98 for
filling up 21 vacancies and as a result of selection only 10
candidates could be selected and promoted. Thus)there is a

Contd....10
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short fell of 11 U.R. (Un-reserved community) Candidates.
Accordingly, motification calling 33 candidates on the
basis of 1:3 formula had been issued wherein $ reserved
candidates could find place within the zone of eligibility
for éonsideration gomkaxkknkxpkage as per rule by virtue
of their normal seniority position in thégadre and this
skg selection is still under process. She has already
taken part in this selection and appeared in the written

test on 31-3-2001.

"It is however to mention herein that the present
application, has been filed by the applicant against the
impugned selection held on 5-12-1998 result of which
selection (written test) was declared vide memorandum
issued dated 17-1-2000, In this regoinder the applicant
has also challenged the Vires of the motification issued
for amther selection proposed to be held under letter No.
E/254/55/Pt.I1I(E) dated 12-9-2000 and E/254/55/Pt.1I(E)
dated 7-3-2001 without amending the pleadings and cause
of action etc. of thg%%jigglétion filed by her on or
about 23-3-2000.

As the inclusion of the present pleading in the
rejoinder tentamount to colourable attempt to change the
nature and cause of action in original application without
amending the pleadings in the original application, the
applican’cv is debarred from challenging the viapility of
the procedure etc. as adopted for the new selection con-
vened under above said letter dated 12-9-2000 in this pre-
sent original application and hence the present plea of
the applicant in the rejoinder warrants rejection outright
on this ground also.

Contd....11
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b) In accordance with the notification issued as on

9-10-98 and selection held on different dates, reserved
coumunity candidates who were found suitable in the |

written and Viva-voce test hawve been promoted to the

‘post of office Superintendent Grade-II in scale k,5500 -

9000/~ vide General Manager(P) N,F.Railway, Malig'aon’s
Office Order No.E/254/55/Pt.1I(E) dated 16-3-2000,

6, That, with regard to averments at paragraph 5 of
the application it is submitted that all the allegations
as made in the rejoinder are quite incorrect and mot based
on records and hence denied. It is also denied that the
selection was k;;fj.d without following the mendatory rule

or any irregularity or illegebity was crept in the selec-

~tion or any valid controversy in issue has arisen in the '

Case which might call for setting aside the selection or

any public interest ié involved.‘ Rather, public interest
will suffer if the selection which has been held quite
in conformity to rules and with great care is frustrated
or set aside, or the persons duly selected and Yvalidly

promoted are disturbed.

7e That, it is submitted that all tHe actions taken in
the case are quite in consonance to rules and procedure in
vague and the rejoinder/application suffers from wrong cause
of action/jurisdietien, misconception and mis-interpretation
of rules, vogueness and incorrect sutmissions etc. and as

such is liable to rejection.

Conth sese 12
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VERIFICATION

I, shri 'A.K.‘Nigam, s8/0. Late S.P. Gaurha, aged
about 48 years, by occupation service. at present working
as C.P.0./A of the N.F.Railway do hereby soilemnly affirm
and state that the statements made at paragraphs 1 and 3
are true to my knowledge and those made at paragraphs 4

and 5 are based on informations derived from official

records which, I believe to be true, and the rest are

my submissions before the Hon'bie Tribunal,

o oticzt P

| % YiTa el
' e s '
Chi Fersomal Officer,( M)

N.F.Rallway, Maligaon
for and on behalf of
" the Answering. Respondents.
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| IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Ry e,

| ' GUWAHTI BENCH

(SR

‘ In the matter of :

| 0O.A. No. 107 of 2000
\' Smt. Nanda Dhar
H

, -versus-
l : -
Union of India & Others
|
| -And-
| '| "

‘ | , In the matter of :

Submission of documents in support of
the contention raised by the applicant

in O.A. No. 107/2000.

The applicant above named most humbly and respectfully begs to state

as follows :

1. ll That your applicant filed the aforesaid. Original apblication under Section
‘}19 'iof the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 praying inter alia for a direction upon the
fest

bondents to review the result of the written examination declared by the Railway

ority under Memorandum dated 17.1.2000 and also for a direction upon the

-
D
0

- O

ondents to allow the applicant to appear before the viva-voce test The said O.A.

nally heard and the case

7
=
_S1.

is  kept adjourned for verdict. However, the Hon'ble

-
oy

4 .

. ¢

m -
— O

nal granted liberty to submit documents i any and relevant judgment in support of

ontentions raised by the applicant in the Original Application. Accordingly the

applicant begs to submit the following Office Orders in support of her contention raised

inithe|Original Application.

|
|
ll
|
|
i‘
l
!

| | :
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support oé
;(i)w
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i

Office;Order No. 31/93 dated 16.2.1993 issued by the Generél Manager
(Con), Maligaon; |

Office order No. 02/98 issued by the General Manager (Con),_Ma!igaon,
Guwaﬁati under letter dated 15.1.1998 for perusal of thé Hon'ble
Tribunal. |

That your applicant relies upon the following Judgment and_orders in

her contention.

1999 (2) SLJ (CAT) 185 (Sri Kama! Kumar Vs. Union of India.& Others)
1992 (2) ATR 371
1992 (4) SCC 118 ( State of Haryana & Ors. Vs. Piara Singh & 0rs.)

1992 (2) SLJ 21 (Bachan Kr. Sahu V's. Orissa Housing Board)



{l. Smt. Nanda Dhar, applicant in the above original application, Head Clerk, at

presellt officiating to the post of Office Superintendent in the office of the Chief

Eng;meler N.F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati, do hereby venfv that the statements

made i

and | h{ave not suppressed any material fact.

I sign this verification on this the 13" day of August, 2001.

bove in paragraphs 1 & 2 are the matter of records which | believe to be true

Nonda Shot .
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¢ NORTHEAST FROSTIER RAILWAY . 'z e

: ‘0w he ... OFFICE QF-fim

L . . ... ..l GENERAIL MANAGER (CON)
» Y B - ., MALIGAON - ~

> v ' " ' O

o OFFICE onnzaiﬁo;»'%f OF 1993°
. “The following pmmotion”éhéfbdatini; orders are issued
" to take immediate effect, B : : L

1. shri K.P. Roy, Hd, Clerk(®) in scale Rs. 14002300/ °?gp§¥
Clerk (¢ om.pay

Rer 168072 uiider GM/BMNLE is haesby freiubed s op 6) Gz
in'scale/;S. 1600§g565¢- purely onygg-hoc-bas g an posted undex
GM(Con)MLG against existing vacancy. His pay as 08/G; Gr,1I (Con)
in scale Rs. 1600-3660/- ¢ 1s fixed at 'Rs, 1750/~ with effoct.
from the date of assuming higher charges, R . ' ‘

2. Shri Barun Dasqupta, Hd, Clerk(q) in scale Rs. 1400-2300/- -

on pay Rs, 1600/~ under GM/Con/MLG‘is,hereby;promoted as OS(G)Gr.I;

(Con) in scale Rs, 1600-2660/~/purely :on ad-hoc basis and posted
~ under GM/Con/MILG against“éxisting~vacancy.,His pay as 0S(G)Gr.II

(Con) in scale Rs, 1600-3

from the date of assuming higher charges,

‘3. Sshri Brihaspati Boro,'Hd{élerk(G)‘in scale Rs, 1400-2300/~
On pay Rs. 1560/~ under GM/Con/MLG is hereby promoted as 0s/G
Gr.II(Con) in scale Rs, 1600-2660/= purely on ad-hoc basis and

Posted under GM/Qon/MLG against existing vacancy, His pay as 0s8/G: -

Gr.II(Con) in scale Rs, 1600-2630/— is fixed - at Rs, 1650/~ with

effect from the date of assuming h;gher charges,
\/4f//;j; Nanda-Dhar, Hd,Clerk(G) in scale Rs, 1408-2300/~ on pay

Rs. 1640/+ i3 hereby promoted as 0S/G/Gr. II(Con) in scale

Rs. 1600~2660/- purely on ed-hoc basis and posted under @&4/Con/MLG

against:existing vVacancy. Her pay as 0S/G/Gr,1I(Con)- in scale
Rs. .1600/-2660/~ 4g fixed at 170Q04with effact from the date bf
assuming higher charges, ‘ oL

. . . i
S« Shri R.Kk.) Nandy,,Hd.ClerkﬁG) in scale Rs,.|1400-2300/~ on pay
Rs. 1600/~ 1s.hereby promotad as 0S/G/Gr.II(Con) in scale
Rs. 16002660/ purely on ad-hoc basis and posted under aM/cMLG
against,éxisting vacancy. His pay‘as 0S/G/: «IIZ(Coh) in scale
Rs, 1600-2660/~3is fixed at Rs, 1650/- with effect. from the date
of assuming higher charges, - . | ‘ S ' .

6. Shri p.N. Roy, H4. Clérk(G)'in scale Rs,” 1400-2300/- under
Dy. CE/BG/Con/MLG is hereby promoted as 0S/G/Gr.II(Con) in scale
Rs. 1600-2660/w, His promotion will be effected from the date of

creation/Sanction of the Post,.of 05/G/Gr.II(Con) under Dy.CE/C/BG/
MLG . : .

.
?

. The above'promotion orders are:issued purély on ad«hoc basis
and these will not confer upon them any right of seniority over

those who already senior to them Or.continuation in.the grade etc,

' This issues with the  approval of CE/C/IMLG, - L =

. 9%
( » Das )
' SPO/CON

. for Genergl Manager/c
© .Maligazon,

Contd,.. |/
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660/~ 1s fixed at Rs, 1650/~ with effect
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s.Acharjec/ 08/11/Cen D

S
D/M;SSOO-DJCO(RS) {s herehy prouwoted as 0S/Gr. e
i ‘Beale -M.ZOOOmSZOO/M.GSOO—lO,500/—(RS) in GM(CON)MLG'S{ff'
| office on aduoc basis. L
: | ' o
4 i : | Since the promotion has ween ordered as adhoc.
YA i thes will not confer 1 oon Mimoany right for
~;¥ retention ir the grade or avate by wvar rhose who are
£ already seni r Lo him oto. :
ET '
& ) { Thie has the apprtov el vl VH/an/\l/MhG.
| - - ; é
i, '
g o (
‘L- . ! S X { ’ .
" e b 3
\ £ : (s.K.Bose)lififng
o . APO(CON)
- 'f' . re.- General Mnhager/Con. }
- W ! -
: gg: NQ.B/283/CoanH/Ph.XVIV(men: fa . Lgnon, at. 15.1.98 P
b, t 5 i p
(; Eopy Corwrrdnd Lor informat ion and n~cessary actlon to: o

P TRIAMPELAE

FARCAO(C: T
Cr/C/ Lt
Dy .cr/d/¢
0S/C/6

staff ¢ _ornnd

0s/C/P, Ll
spare ¢ v for P/Case
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